BOGDAN

PRZERADZKI

—

SELECTED METHODS
FOR NONLINEAR BOUNDARY
VALUE PROBLEMS

LODZ UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

MONOGRAPH 2021



BOGDAN
PRZERADZKI

SELECTED METHODS
FOR NONLINEAR BOUNDARY
VALUE PROBLEMS

LODZ UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
MONOGRAPH 2021



Reviewers:
prof. dr hab. Marek Izydorek
dr hab. Aleksandra Orpel

Scientific Editor in the Faculty of Technical Physics,
Information Technology and Applied Mathematics
dr hab. inz. Aneta Poniszewska-Maranda

Cover image:
Agata Niewiadomska

©Copyright by Politechnika Lodzka 2021

ISBN 978-83-66741-06-5

DOI: 10.34658/9788366741065

LODZ UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY PRESS
90-924 Lodz, 223 Wolczanska Street
phone: 42-631-20-87, 42-631-29-52
e-mail: zamowienia@info.p.lodz.pl
www.wydawnictwo.p.lodz.pl

Lodz University of Technology Monographs, No. 2364


https://doi.org/10.34658/9788366741065

Preface

The following book deals with various boundary value problems for differ-
ential equations. As Juliusz Schauder, one of the pioneers and unsurpassed
masters (at least for the author), used to say, the most important thing is
to know the methods, not the theorems. Thus, we are interested in a set
of methods of Nonlinear Analysis applied to such boundary value problems.
Since we want to avoid the difficulties associated with partial equations (al-
ready the theory of linear partial differential equations requires the use of
subtle concepts and tools of Functional Analysis), we choose examples show-
ing applications of the above-mentioned methods among ordinary differential
equations. We are interested in nonlinear equations, but the boundary con-
ditions we discuss are usually linear. By boundary conditions, we mean here
any additional equations that the solutions of the differential equation are
expected to satisfy. Such additional conditions are necessary if we want to
have one (or more) solutions - after all, a given differential equation has
infinitely many solutions. These additional conditions may be initial condi-
tions, conditions to be satisfied by the function at the extremes of the domain
(boundary conditions), but they may also be multipoint or, more broadly,
nonlocal e.g. when there is an integral of the solution in the equation.

On the other hand, the wealth of methods of nonlinear analysis is so great
that we emphasize a certain set of methods (mainly topological) preferred by
the author. The examples on which we present applications of these methods
are in majority taken from the work of the research team that consists of the
author and his former PhD students. Thus, this survey is not a monograph
of the subject in a strict sense, which is reflected in the first word of the title
”Selected”. The author is responsible for any errors that appear in this work.



Contents

1 Introduction

2 Linear BVPs for ODEs

3 Topological methods of nonlinear analysis

3.1 Metric fixed points theorems .

3.2 Topological fixed points theorems in finite dimension . . . . .

3.3 Leray-Schauder theory . . . .

4 Nonlinear BVPs for ODEs

4.1 Using topological degree to simple BVPs . . . . .. . ... ..

4.2 A priori bounds for derivatives
4.3 Lower and upper solutions . .

5 Resonant problems

5.1 Physical and mathematical notions of resonance . . . . . . ..

5.2  Perturbation method . . . . .
5.3 Coincidence degree . . . . . .

6 BVP on unbounded domains
6.1 Nonresonant example . . . . .
6.2 Resonant example . . . . . ..
6.3 Perturbation method revisited

7 Carathéodory solutions

8 Positive solutions

13
13
15
18

24
24
26
27

29
29
30
33

43
43
45
48

52

56



9 Variational methods
9.1 Introduction . . .. ... ... ..
9.2 Minima of functionals. . . . . . .
9.3 Saddle points . . . ... ... ..

10 Multiple solutions
10.1 Standard methods . . . ... ..
10.2 Applications of the Morse Theory

11 BVPs for ODEs in Banach spaces
12 Nonlinear BVPs for PDEs
13 Miscellaneous exercises

Bibliography

62
62
64
66

71
71
76

81

86

89

91



Chapter 1

Introduction

Boundary value problems for ordinary differential equations (ODE) are less
natural, however the question if you can arrive at given time t = T to an
end point x = B starting from a point x = A at the time ¢ = 0 leads to the
boundary value problem (BVP):

" = F(t,x,2), z(0)=A, z(T)=B,

F' stands for a force, mass of the moving point m = 1.
Another questions:

o o' = f(t,x), where f : RxR"™ — R" is continuous and T-periodic w.r.t.
t. If one looks for T-periodic solutions, one should solve this equation
with boundary conditions z(0) = x(7") on [0, T7.

e similar problem for second-order equations x” = f(t, z, 2") — the bound-

ary conditions are x(0) = z(T"), 2/(0) = 2/(T).

e if you seek for radial solutions of the Poisson equation Au = f(||z|]),
x € R" that satisfies the Dirichlet condition u|0B(0,R) = 0, you
should solve

n—1

v (r) + V'(r) = f(r), v'(0) =0, v(R)=0.

r

e For partial differential equations (PDE), especially nonlinear, one looks
for the so-called travelling waves. For example, u; = gz, + f(u),
Kolmogorov-Fisher equation has a solution beeing a travelling wave,



if u(t,x) = v(z — ct), where ¢ > 0 is a fixed real — the speed of this
wave. Usually, one needs

lim o(s) =u_, lim o(s) = uy.
s§——00 s§—+00
It gives BVP:
—cv'(s) =" (s) + f(v), lim v(s) =wu_, lim v(s) =u,.
§——00 s—4-00

Here, uy have to be zeros of f.

Boundary value problems appear directly for PDEs as well. However, in
most cases, equations are linear. If u is a function describing concentration
of some compound depending on the time ¢ and the position € R3, then it
is governed by the diffusion equation

uy — a*Au = f(t, z),

where a > 0 is a diffusion coefficient, and f introduces an external influence:
a source f > 0 or a sink f < 0 of the compound. If we know the initial values
u(0, ) and the compound does not exit a domain  C R?, then the resulting
BVP is linear:

uy — a*Au = f(t, x), u(0,2) = ¢(x), %u(t,x} =0, for x e 0.
Both the differential equation and boundary conditions are linear. But in
many cases the f depends on u, too and f(¢,x,u) is not a linear function of
u. Then the BVP is nonlinear. This situation is typical if we have two (or
more) compounds and they interact (chemotaxis). Similarly, we can consider
electric field U produced by a charge with density f in a space domain €. If
the boundary 02 is grounded, then U satisfies

AU =4rnf(x), €9, Ulaa = 0.

The BVP is linear again but f can depend nonlinearly on U, too and the
BVP will be nonlinear. If we look at a physical introduction of the string
(one dimensional wave) equation, then the tension at the point z and the
moment ¢ is proportional to sina = —*— which equals approximately to

T




u, for small deviations. This approximation lead to the linear equation — the
string equation. However, without it we get a nonlinear equation

20 U
0r \/1+u2

In most cases, a differential equation is linear but additional conditions
- initial and/or boundary - are very simple and linear. However a nonlin-
ear dependence on v in boundary conditions is also possible. In differential
equations considered above derivatives of unknown function were computed
at the same point (time ¢ or space z) as other functions appearing in the equa-
tion. If these points are different, we have the so-called functional-differential
equations. The most natural are ordinary differential equations with delay:

u'(t) = ftult —7))

where 7 is a given positive constant (or a given positive function). Initial
conditions for such equations have the form: wu is a given function on the
interval [—7, 0] and in the second order equation one can study the Dirichlet
BVP:

Uy =

u'(t) = f(tu(t—7)),  u(t) =), tel-10,  wT)=0,

where T" > 0 is given. The derivative of the unknown function can depend
on the whole behaviour of u in the past as we have in integral-differential
equations:

W (t) :/_ K(t, 5)f(s, u(s)) ds.

Here, K and f are given and the initial condition has the form:

u|[_7-70} = (,0.

The topological methods that we prefer below can be applied for all kinds
of problems since they have the form of a nonlinear equation in some Banach
spaces (sometimes more general spaces are needed: Fréchet or locally convex
spaces or manifolds if some constraints appear).

The main question we shall answer is the existence of a solution. The
problem is crucial not only from theoretical point of view. Almost all nu-
merical methods approximating such solutions can be applied to equations



without solutions, hence they approximate nothing. Most of engineers be-
lieve equations they work on have a solution since ”the real world” exists, but
it is not true. The equations are only mathematical model of some real items
and sometimes circumstances of experiments need changes in the model. If
the existence of a solution is proved then numerical methods can be applied
but the numerics is beyond this short monograph. Obviously, if the existence
is obtained by the Contraction Principle then iterations tend to the unique
solution and even the error can be controlled effectively. Similarly, if a solu-
tion is a minimum of a functional (variational methods), then many gradient
methods are applicable, the steepest descent method, for example.

Linear equations corresponding linear BVPs have only one solution or
infinitely many solutions composing a hyperplane. There is no such an alter-
native for nonlinear BVPs. We shall show some methods giving the existence
of at least two or more solutions. The set of solutions (even if it is infinite)
is discrete usually and we can approximate their points if we localize them.
Obviously, for real world problems, the existence of many solutions means
we should indicate which one corresponds the studied case.



Chapter 2
Linear BVPs for ODEs

Consider linear equation of the first-order:
= A(t)x =r(t) (2.1)

where A : [a, 5] = L(R"™), r : [a, 8] = R™ are continuous, with the ,,bound-
ary” condition:

where B € L(C(|a, 5],R"),R"), by € R™. This condition contains typical:
initial one Bx := x(«), periodic one Bz := x(5) — z(«), a nonlocal condition
Bx = ff:)ﬁ(s) ds, Nicoletti BC Bz := (z;(t;)) ;. In most cases (except the
last two), Bx := Byx(a) + Bax (), where By 5 are linear operators on R™.

Theorem 1. Let U denotes the resolvent operator for A, i.e. U : [a, 8]* —
L(R") satisfies 2U(t,s) = A{)U(t,s), U(t,t) = 1. If B(U(-,a)zo) = 0
implies xo = 0, then for any r and any by BVP (2.1)-(2.2) has the unique
solution. The assumption is equivalent to the claim that 2’ + A(t)x = 0,
Bx = 0 has only trivial solution. For Bx = Bix(a)+ Bax(f3), the assumption
means By + BoU (B, «) is an isomorphism.

If the above condition is satisfied, we call the problem (also for nonlinear
equations) nonresonant, if not — resonant. How can you solve the general
linear BVP which is nonresonant? First, you should find a solution to 2’ =
A(t)x, Bx = by by means of the resolvent. U(-, a)xq is a general solution to
the differential equations, hence one needs to solve linear algebraic system:

B(U(-, a)xg) = by.

8



The solution is the sum of this function and the solution of
= A(t)x + r(t), Bz = 0. (2.3)

The last one can be described due to the Variation of Constants Formula:
t
z(t) = U(t, a)xg +/ Ult,s)r(s)ds

[0}

is a solution of (2.1) with initial value z(«) = x¢. Hence the problem is again
algebraic:

B(U(:,a)xy) = —B (/ U(-,8)r(s) ds) :
In the case Bx = Bixz(a) + Byz(f), you have the explicit formula.

Theorem 2. The unique solution of nonresonant BVP (2.3) with Bx =
Byx(a) 4+ Bex(B) is

B
() = / G(t, s)r(s) ds

where G : [, B> — L(R™) is the so-called Green function

G(t,s) := { —U(t,a)[By + BU(B, )] ' BoU(B,s) + Ult,s)  for s <,
T U @) [By 4 BU (B, )] BU (B, s) for f >)t.
2.4

Notice that the Green function is defined on the square without its diag-
onal, G(-, s) satisfies linear homogeneous equation ' = A(t)x for any s and
Bz =0 and

lim G(t,s) — lim G(t,s) = 1.

t—s+ t—s—

These conditions uniquely define the Green function. (Check it.)
Similarly one can consider higher order equations

2™ 4 A (02D 4 A (D)2 4 Ag(t)z = r(t)

with boundary conditions Bx = by, where B is a bounded linear operator
on the space C™ *([a, ], R") with values in R™™. To avoid technicalities, we
restrict ourselves to the second-order equations

"+ A (t)r + Ag(t)x = r(t) (2.5)

9



with BC
Bux(a) + Br(f) + Bisz'(a) + Bur'(B) = b,
Bgll‘(Oé) + ngﬂ?(ﬁ) + BQgZL’I(Oé) + 3241‘/(5) = bz,

where Ao, : [o, 8] = L(R™), r : [a, f] — R™ are continuous, B;; € L(R"),
b; € R™. This BC contain most important cases: Dirichlet, Neumann, peri-
odic and Sturm-Liouville conditions. We have the similar dichotomy: non-
resonant and resonant BVPs.

Theorem 3. If homogeneous BVP (2.5) with r = 0, (2.6) with by = by =0
has only trivial solution, then (2.5),(2.6) has the unique solution for each r,
b1 and bs.

This solution is the sum of:

(1) the solution of homogeneous (2.5) with initial conditions x(a) = xy,
() =z x2(t) = U(t,a)(zo, 1) (U — the resolvent of the second-order
equation) with (xg, 1) € R*™ chosen such that (2.6) is satisfied;

(2) the solution of (2.5) with Bx = 0 given in the form

- /a Gt syr(s) ds

where G is again called the Green function of the problem.

(2.6)

Now, the Green function is continuous on the square, satisfies homoge-
neous differential equation and Bz = 0 as the function of the first variable
and

0 0
tl_l)ISIL aG(t, s) — hrsn_ aG(t, s)=1I.
These conditions uniquely define the Green function. (Check it.)

The above results enables us to reduce the most important nonlinear
BVPs to some fixed point problems. For example, in a nonresonant case

¥ — Alt)x = f(t,z), Bixz(a) + Bax(B) =0

or

2"+ Ay ()2 + Ag(t)z = [f(t, ),
By (x(a), x(B), #'(a), 2'()) = 0,
By(x(a), x(B), #'(a), 2'(5)) = 0,

is equivalent to finding continuous solution to the following integral equation:

B
_ / G(t, 5) (s, 2(s)) ds.

10



One can treat the right-hand side of this equation as definition of a nonlinear
operator acting on the Banach space C([a, §],R") and the question is to
know if it has a fixed point. Perhaps you know some fixed point theorems
but we need (and develop) deeper methods.

Exercise 1. Find Green functions for x” with Dirichlet’s boundary condi-
tions (BC). Find a condition that guarantees x' — A(t)x with periodic condi-
tion is nonresonant and, similarly for " — A(t)x and Neumann’s conditions.
Next, find Green functions for both cases.

Exercise 2. Consider symmetric A € L(R™) being invertible. Then there are
two orthogonal subspaces X and X_ such that R" = X, ®X_ and A(Xy) C
Xy and A(X_) C X_ and o(A|X;) C (0,00), 0(A|X_) C (—00,0). o(A)
stands for the spectrum of A. Find all solutions of " = Ax. (Look first at
the casen =1 and A >0 and A <0.) Here o(B) stands for the spectrum of
operator B (only eigenvalues in finite dimension).

One can consider differential equations defined on the whole real line with
an additional condition — the boundedness of a solution — treated as BVP.
First, look at the problem of the existence of bounded on R solutions to

¥ — Ar =r(t),

where 7 : R — R is continuous and bounded and o(A) does not meet the
imaginary axis, thus it is divided into two sets o_(A) — eigenvalues with
negative imaginary part and oy (A) — eigenvalues with positive this part.
Then R” is the direct sum of two invariant subspaces

R" = X_® X,

and let Py denote projectors onto one of these subspaces along the second
one. Define the main Green function:

Galt) = exp(tA)P- for t>0,
AV —exp(tA)Py for  t <0,

Notice that
[Ga(®)]| < Nexp(—vlt]),

where N > 0 and v € (0,d(c(A),iR)) — d(-,-) distance between sets, for any
t € R and ¢t — G4(t)zg is a solution of 2 = Az for t > 0 and for ¢t < 0.
Moreover, G 4(0+) — G4(0—) = I as in the definition of the Green function
for usual boundary conditions.

11



Exercise 3. Prove that the unique bounded on R solution to ' — Ax = r(t)
18 -
x(t) = / Ga(t — s)r(s)ds.

Exercise 4. Find the Green function for " = Ax, x bounded on R, where
A is symmetric and positive, i.e. (Ax,x) > 0 for x # 0. Prove that for any
bounded and continuous function f : R — R™ there exists the unique bounded
solution of " = Ax + f(t). Find it.

Similar result is valid for A symmetric and negative and f integrable on
R.

Remark. All problems considered in exercices can be generalized to
equations with A being a linear bounded operator in a Banach space X. The
assumption A is symmetric needs a scalar product in X so it is a Hilbert space
and A should be selfadjoint. For differential equations in Banach spaces you
can refer to [13].

12



Chapter 3

Topological methods of
nonlinear analysis

3.1 Metric fixed points theorems

Theorem 4. ( Banach Contraction Principle [18]) If X is a complete metric
space and T : X — X is a Lipschitz map with constant ¢ < 1, i.e.

d(Tz,Ty) < qd(x,y), r,y € X,

then there exists the unique xo, € X such that Trs = x. This point is a
limit of the sequence of successive aproximants starting with arbitrary xq :
Tni1 = Tx,. We can also estimate an error:

m

d(Tm, Too) < 1qqu(Tx0,$o).

T satisfying Lipschitz condition with constant < 1 is called a contraction.
There are a lot of generalizations of this result for ¢ = 1 — nonexpansive
maps, however, they have small potential for applications. They need special
structure of the space: X is a convex closed subset of a Hilbert space (or a
Banach space of a special kind). We loose the uniqueness of a fixed point in
the assertion as well.

An application of the Contraction Principle for 7' : C([«, 5],R") —
C([e, 5], R™) of the form

B
Tx(t) :—/ G(t,s)f(s,z(s))ds (3.1)
1

3



is very simple. Let v :=sup, ,|G(t, )|, f : [a, B] x R" — R" satisfies

[f(t2) = fty)l <dgle —yl,  zyeR", telaf (3.2)

and v-q- (8 —«a) < 1, then T satisfies the conditions of Banach Principle.
More explicit example is BVP:

—2" = f(t,z), z(0) =0 = z(1).
The Green function equals

s(1—t) s<t
Gt ) :{ t(l—s) s>t

v = 1/4. Therefore, this Dirichlet problem has the unique solution if (3.2)
holds for f with g < 4.

Exercise 5. Improve the above result by enlarging condition ¢ < 4 by q < 8
(use better estimates).

Exercise 6. Prove the existence of a global solution to initial problem
= f(t,z), z(a) = xo,

where [ : [, B] x R® — R™ is continuous and satisfies Lipschitz condition
w.r.t. x. In the space C([a, B], R™) use the norm introduced by Adam Bielecki:

il = sp e (1),
where L is a Lipschitz constant.

Exercise 7. Prove that equation

(p(t)2") + q(t)x = f(t)

has a solution converging to 0 as t — oo provided that p,q : [0,00) — R are
continuous, p(t) > 0, q(t) > 0 for all t, functions 1/p and f are integrable
on [0,00), function q - P is also integrable, where P(t) := [ 1/p.

Replace the problem by an integral equation with integral operator acting
on the space Cy[0,00) — of all continuous real functions tending to 0 at oo
with the supremum norm.

14



Exercise 8. Let [ : [a, 3] x R? — R satisfies
[f(t w2 )= [ty ) < Klo—y|+Ll2'=y|,  teloBl, za'y, v €R,

where K and L are positive constants. Prove the ezistence of unique solution

to
" = f(t,x,2), r(a)=A, xz(8)=B8B

A, B any constants, provided that

5<B—a>2+

3 (B—a)<1.

no|

Use the space of C'-function with the norm
o]l == sup (K@) + LIL"@)]) -

Exercise 9. Try to get similar results for Neumann and periodic problems

fora” = f(t, x).

Exercise 10. Prove the existence of a bounded on R solution to equation
¥ = Ax + f(t,x), where A is symmetric and positive and f is continuous
and satisfies the Lipschitz condition w.r.t x with sufficiently small constant.

3.2 Topological fixed points theorems in fi-
nite dimension

The most known result in this direction is:

Theorem 5. (Brouwer Fixed Point Theorem [15]) Any continuous mapping
F : B — B has a fixed point, where B is a closed ball in R"™.

We say that a topological space X has the fixed point property if all
continuous maps of this space has a fixed point. It is easy to see that if X is
homeomorphic to B, then it has this property and if X has it and Y C X is
its retract, i.e. there exists continuous r : X — Y being an extension of the
identity of Y, then Y has the fixed point property.

There are many essentially different proofs of the Brouwer Theorem. We
will prove it after a development of the degree theory due to Nagumo, however
all finite dimensional degree theories are equivalent and usually they are

15



called Brouwer’s degree theory. Let 2 be an open bounded subset of R",
f : © — R” be continuous and p € R™\ f(952). We'll define an integer
denoted by deg(f,€2,p) which counts an algebraic number of solutions to
f(z) =pin Q.

First, suppose f € C*(2) and p is the so called regular value of f : for
each z € f~!(p), det f'(x) # 0. Points of f~!(p) are isolated by the Inverse
Function Theorem thus this set is finite and we define

deg(f,Q,p) Z sgndet f'(z

f(z)=p

One can prove that this number is the same for all p’ in a neighborhood of p
and we use the deep analytic result Sard’s Theorem:

The set of critical values of f (the value is critical if it is not regular) has
the Lebesgue measure in R™ equal to 0. Thus the set of regular values are
dense.

Hence, we can drop the assumption that p is regular value of f. Similarly,
the degree does not change if one perturbs slightly f. Thus, we take the
approximation of any continuous f : € — R" by smooth g (the Weierstrass
Theorem) and define

deg(f, €, p) := deg(g, 2, p).

The Brouwer degree has several properties:

—_

. (additivity) if f Q — R”, Q, Q, are disjoint open subsets of § such
that p & f(Q2\ (1 UQy)), then

deg(f, €2, p) = deg(f, 1, p) + deg(f, 22, p).

(\]

. (Kronecker’s property) If deg(f, €2, p) # 0, then equation f(z) = p has
a solution in €.

w

. (homotopy invariance) If h : Q x [0,1] — R™ is continuous and p ¢
h(092 x [0, 1]), then

deg(h(-,0),8, p) = deg(h(-, 1), p).

W

. (normalization) deg(7,$2,p) =1 for any p € 2.

16



These properties defines the Brouwer degree uniquely.
Remarks.

e The additivity holds for any finite number of open subsets.
o If ' C Qisopenand p ¢ f(2\ ), then deg(f, Y, p) = deg(f,Q,p).
o If f|0Q = g|0f, then deg(f,2,p) = deg(g, 2, p).

o deg(fa QuP) = deg(f - D QJ O)
Now, we are able to prove three fixed points theorems:

Theorem 6. If f : B(0,R) — R" is continuous and one of the following
conditions holds:

e (Rothe) | f(z)|| < ||=|;
o (Altman) ||f(z) — =l > || f(2)]* — [|=]1*;
o (Krasnosielski) (f(x),z) < |lz||?;

for x € dB(0, R), then f has a fized point.

Rothe’s theorem is a stronger version of the Brouwer one.

There are many other application of the degree theory (there is no retrac-
tion of the ball on its boundary; any homeomorphic image of a sphere cuts
R™ into two connected components — Jordan Theorem for n = 2; if n > 1
is odd, then on 9B(0, R) there is no tangent nonvanishing vector field —no
hairing of spheres.

The following Borsuk’s theorem is very strong:

Theorem 7. If Q@ C R" is open, bounded and symmetric w.r.t. the origin
andf : Q@ — R™ is odd on the boundary, then deg(f,$2,0) is odd integer. Thus
f has a fixed point.

Exercise 11. Prove the Borsuk Antipodal Theorem: there is no f : B(0, R) —
R"™\ {0} odd on the boundary.

Exercise 12. Prove the Borsuk-Ulam Theorem: for each continuous map
f:0B(0,R) — R" 1 B(0,R) is a ball in R™, there exists a pair of antipodal
points such that f(z) = f(—z).

17



We will apply the theory to a problem of the existence of a T-periodic
solution to the first order equation ' = g(¢,z), where g : R x R" — R" is
continuous and T-periodic w.r.t. t. We assume additionally ¢ is Lipschitz
continuous with respect to x and that, for some R,

(g(t,z),z) <0, te0,7], |z| =R. (3.3)

Then all initial value problems for this equation have local solutions that are
unique. Define f(zg) := ¢(T'), where ¢ is a solution to the initial problem
v = g(t,x), 2(0) = z¢. If 7y € B(0, R), then the local solution cannot
exit the ball since on the boundary vectors of the fields are directed inside
the ball and the solution is global for ¢ > 0. In particular, it is defined for
t =T and f(xo) € B(0, R). The continuity of f follows from the continuous
dependence of a solution with respect to the initial data. The Brouwer Fixed
Point Theorem implies there exists z such that f(zg) = x¢,i.e. (0) = p(7T),
hence ¢ is T-periodic.

Exercise 13. Try to prove the same under weaker condition — weak inequality
in (3.3) (perturbe g by —tx, n € N and use the Ascoli-Arzeld Theorem,).

Remark. One can omit the assumption of Lipschitz continuity, since the
existence of a local solution will be obtained below by using Schauder’s Fixed
Point Theorem. Since the solution is not uniquely determined, the function
f defined as above is multivalued f : B — 2. Due to the work of Aronszajn
[8] it has values being Rjs sets (countable intersection of contractible sets —
see any book on topology). The generalization of the Brouwer Theorem for
such mappings introduced by Kakutani gives zy € f(z() and this solution
ends the proof. The continuity of f is replaced by the lower continuity:
for any = and € > 0, there exists 6 > 0 such that if |x — x¢| < J then
f(z) € B(f(xo),e).

For the fixed point theory of multivalued maps refer to [28].

3.3 Leray-Schauder theory

Balls in infinite dimensional Banach spaces are noncompact and they have
no fixed point property as the following example shows:
Let E = I? be the space of real sequences such that for x = (t,),

. 1/2
]| := <Z \tn\2> < oo,
n=0

18



f B — B is a map acting on the closed unit ball B C E defined by the
formula

flz=(tn)) :== (sn), Sp:= /1 —||z||?, Sp = tp_1, n>1.

f is continuous and maps B on its boundary, hence if it has a fixed point
x, then ||z|| = 1, but this implies * = f(z) = 0 — a contradiction. More
complicated arguments show that continuous maps without fixed points can
be defined in any infinite dimensional Banach space.

Since the existence of a degree having four properties of the Brouwer de-
gree in a Banach space E implies the fixed point property for the ball in F,
one cannot define such a degree in infinite dimensional spaces. The crucial
point is the homotopy property: if it holds for every continuous maps, then
all maps will be homotopical nad thus they have degree 0. Juliusz Schauder
and Jean Leray had an idea to restrict the family of maps to compact pertur-
bations of the identity: F' = I — f, where f is continuous and maps bounded
sets into relatively compact ones. The homotopy property for such mappings
says that if one compact map f can be continuously deformed to the other
g within the family, then I — f and [ — g have the same degree. The idea
was suggested by the Schauder Fixed Point Theorem proved in 1930 : all
compact mappings acting on a closed ball in £ have fixed points.

The construction of the Leray-Schauder degree is based on several lem-
mas.

Lemma 1. If K C FE is compact, then, for any € > 0, there exist a finite
dimensional space E. C E and a continuous mapping P. : K — E. such that
|P-(x) —z|| < e for x € K.

If we take a cover of K by balls B(zj,¢), j =1,...,n, and a continuous
partition of identity ¢;, j = 1,...,n, subbordinated to the cover (support of
@; is included in B(zj,¢€)), then E, := Lin(z;, j=1,...,n),

P(x) =Y (@),

Lemma 2. Mappings of the form F' = I — f with f compact are proper,
i.e. F7Y(K) is compact for any K compact, and they map bounded closed
sets into closed ones.

Let Q be an open bounded set in E, f : Q — E — a compact mapping,
F:=1-f andy ¢ F(09). By Lemma 2, the distance d(y, F'(02)) > 0. Let

19



€ > 0 be less than this distance. Due to Lemma 1 there exist a continuous
mapping f. := P.f such that |f.(z) — f(z)| < e for any = from the bounded
domain of f. Notice that f. takes values in a finite dimensional space F.
and without loss of generality y € E.. Moreover, (). := QN E. is open and
bounded in E. and y ¢ F.(0f2), where F. := I — f., thanks to the choice of
. Thus, one can define

dego(F, 2, y) := deg(F:la., 2, y)

and one should prove this definition does not depend on the choice of E.
(the independence on the choice of approximate function follows from the
homotopy property for the Brouwer degree).

Lemma 3. If f: Q — E’ is continuous dim E’ < oo and E' C E” with
dim E” < oo, then

deg(F|p, QN E' y) = deg(F|gr, QN E" y).

The proof for the first step of the Brouwer degree definition relies on cal-
culations of jacobians F'(z) at x € F~(y) — these points and determinants
are the same for both subspaces. The proof for critical values y and f ¢ C!
follows form the first step.

Remark. The only question we have omitted is the definition of the
Brouwer degree in any finite dimensional linear space E. For such a space,
there is an isomorphic homeomorphism h : £ — R™. If Q C E is open and
bounded, f: Q — E is continuous and p € E\ f(9), then the definition

deg(f, Q. p) := deg(ho foh™" h(Q), h(p))

does not depend on h. The proofs of it and of all properties of the degree are
straightforward.

All properties of the degree are satisfied for the Leray-Schauder degree.
The only attention is needed for the homotopy property that has the form
now:

If h:[0,1]xQ — Eis compact, H(\,z) = x—h(\, 2), y & H([0,1] x 9Q),
then

degLS(H(Ov ')7 Q, y) = degLS(H(lv ')> Q, y)

Fixed points theorems of Rothe, Altman and Krasnosielski are satisfied
for compact mapppings on balls. In particular,

20



Theorem 8. (Schauder’s Fixed Point Theorem.) If f : K — K is compact
on a closed bounded and convex set K in a Banach space, then f has a fized
point.

We are working in the space of continuous functions on a compact metric
space, thus we need a compactness criterion for subsets of such spaces.

Theorem 9. (Ascoli-Arzeld) A set K C C(X) (X — compact, C(X) — space
of continuous functions X — R with the supremum norm) is relatively com-
pact if and only if it is equibounded sup ;¢ sup,ex | f(z)| < oo and equicon-
tinuous, i.e. for every ro € X and € > 0, there exists 0 > 0 such that if
d(z, ) < 9, then |f(x) — f(zo)| < e for all f € K.

Proof of sufficiency. We shall prove the equivalent condition: one ca
choose from any sequence f, € K, n € N, a uniformly convergent subse-
quence. Take a dense sequence of points in X : (zg)ren. Since {f,(x1): n €
N} is bounded in R, there exists a convergent subsequence ( T(Ll)(xl)). We re-
peat the same arguments for {f,gl)(xg) :n € N} and get convergent (fr(f) (x2)).
Induction. Observe that ( £im (xp)) is convergent not only for p = m but also
for p < m. Take the diagonal sequence fé”); it is convergent for all points of
{ka ke N}

Take € > 0. By the equicontinuity there is 9 > 0 such that

d(w,a) < 6= [f{M(x) = f()] < <.

n

Wl ™

A covering of X by balls centered at zj, k£ € N, with radius J, has a finite

subcovering
X C B(.%'kl,d) U... B(l‘kp,d)

and we can find N such that, for n,m > N and j =1,...,p,

| (@) = fiM ()] <

Wl M

Hence, for any = and n,m > N,
AP @) = £ (@) < 1 f00(2) = £ o) |4 L () — F30 ()|

N an,) — f(2)| < e

where we took x, such that » € B(xy,, ).

21



Exercise 14. Prove the necessity.

Remark. The simplest method to prove equicontinuity in applications
is showing that all functions in K satisfy the Lipschitz condition with a
common constant. The last holds if we prove equiboundedness of the set
{f: feK}.
The Ascoli-Arzeld Theorem has the same form in the case C'(X, E), where
E is a finite dimensional space (prove it). The case of dim £ = oo needs an
additional assumption:

{f(z) : f € K} is relatively compact in E for each € X. The proof
does not change.

Exercise 15. Prove that the Urysohn operator T : C([a, f], R") — C([e, 8], R™)
defined by the formula:

B
T(x)(t) ::/ K(t,s,z(s))ds,

where K : [a, B]> x R — R is continuous, is completely continuous. Try
to improve the result in such a way that it will contain cases K(t,s,x) =
G(t,s)f(s,x) with jumps in g.

Exercise 16. Prove that a family of continuous functions K X — R, X —
compact, which is equicontinuous at every xo € X, satisfies

VE>OE|6>OV:L’,:E’GXd(xa I/) <o= vfEK|f("LJ) - f(l’)| <€
(it is uniformly equicontinuous).

If we are working in any other Banach space, we need sufficient condition
for the compactness (relative compactness) of subsets in such spaces. For
example, in the space of continuous functions vanishing at infinity Cy|[0, 00)
with the topology of the uniform convergence we need an additional condi-
tion:
for any € > 0, there exists 7" such that |f(t)| < e for f € K and t > T.

For E = BC|0,00) with the uniform convergence topology, the additional
condition is as follows: for € > 0, there is 7" > 0 and 0 > 0 such that if
|f(t) —g(t)] < 6 for t € [0,T7], then |f(t) — g(t)] < € for t > T and every
f,g € K. These results generate appropriate compactness criteria for spaces
of CP-functions. We refer to [45, 46] for compactness criteria in general spaces
of bounded continuous functions with the topology of uniform convergence.

22



The problem is quiet different in Hilbert and, more general, Sobolev
spaces.

Theorem 10. If e,, n € N, is an orthonormal basis of a Hilbert space H,
then K C H 1s relatively compact iff K is bounded and the convergence of
Fourier series of f € K are uniform, i.e.

for e > 0, there exists ng € N such that

for x € K, or equivalently

forx e K.

For LP(R") (with respect to the Lebesgue measure), p € [1,00), the com-
pactness criterion of Kolmogorov-Riesz is useful, see [81]. For Sobolev spaces,
the compact inclusions in spaces of continuous functions or LP are applied.
The problem is large but we restrict in applications to the case of spaces of
continuous functions, hence we omit the details.

23



Chapter 4
Nonlinear BV Ps for ODEs

4.1 Using topological degree to simple BV Ps

Theorem 11. (Peano) Let f : [0, 7] x R — R" be continuous and bounded.
The initial value problem

= f(t,z), z(0) =0,
has a global solution.

Proof. Let X be the subspace of C'! functions [0, 7] — R™ which vanish
at t = 0, the operator of differentiation L is a bijection of X onto C :=
C([0,T],R™) with the inverse

Obviously, L is a homeomorphism of Banach spaces. Denote by J : X — C
the natural embedding and by F : C — C the superposition (Nemytski)
operator

F(x)(t) := f(t, x(t)).

Then our problem is equivalent to finding a fixed point to JL™'F : C — C.
This mapping is compact since F'is continuous and maps bounded sets into
bounded ones and JL™! is compact by Ascoli-Arzeld Theorem. Moreover the
range of F' is a bounded set, hence JL™'F maps the whole space into a ball.
A fixed point exists due to Schauder’s Fixed Point Theorem.

24



Exercise 17. Prove the existence of a solution to the Dirichlet BVP:
" = f(t,x,2), xz(0) =0==z(T),
where f:]0,T] x R" x R" — R" is continuous and bounded.

More sophisticated arguments are used for proving the existence of a
solution to:
= f(t,x), z(0) =0=z(T), (4.1)

where f is only continuous and, for some M > 0,
(f(t,x),z) >0  te€l[0,T], |z|=M. (4.2)
Proof. We replace the homotopy family of BVPs:
" = \f(t,x), z(0) =0 =x(T),

A € [0, 1] by integral equations:

x(t) = )\/O G(t,s)f(s,z(s))ds,

where G is the Green function of the main problem (you can compute it).
The integral operator given by the right-hand side acts on the space C' :=
C([0,T],R™) and it is compact. We can use the Leray-Schauder degree of
I — AK, K is the integral operator, on the ball B(0, M) in C' at the point
0, if we shall show there are no fixed points on dB(0, M) for any A. Let
A > 0. If such a fixed point z exists, then ¢(t) := |z(¢)|* is a C? function
with maximum value M? gained at some point ¢y € (0,7). It follows that
¢ (to) = 0 and ¢ (tp) < 0 but ¢'(t) = 2(2'(t), z(t)) and

(1) = 20" () + 202" (1), 2(2)) = 202’ (B)]” + 2X{f (£, z(1)), 2(2))

that is positive by (4.2).
Therefore deg; (I — K, B,0) = deg;¢(I, B,0) = 1.

Exercise 18. You can slightly weaken assumption (4.2) replacing the sharp
inequality by > . For any n € N, consider 2" = f(t,x) + x/n with the same
BCs. The Ascoli-Arzeld Theorem gives the result.

25



4.2 A priori bounds for derivatives

If the right-hand side of the differential equation depends also on the deriva-
tive ', one should work in the space C'([0,T], R™) and need a priori bounds
not only for sup |z(¢)| but sup |2'(¢)|, as well. We shall prove the well-known
result of this kind (comp. [29])

Theorem 12. (Bernstein) Let f : [0,T] x R* — R be continuous function
such that:

(1) there is M > 0 such that x - f(t,2,0) > 0 for any t and |z| > M,

(i) there exist continuous functions A, B : [0,T] x R — Ry such that

|f(t,z,y)| < A(t,z)y* + B(t, z), te[0,7], (z,y) € R (4.3)

Then the problem

has a solution.

The proof is based on similar arguments as the above to prove a priori
bounds on sup |z(t)| < M. In order to get similar estimates for the derivative,
we divide [0, 7] on intervals [a, b] with constant sign of 2’ and 2’ vanishes at
at least one end point. For example, let 2'(a) = 0 and 2/(t) > 0 for ¢ € [a, b].
Then denote by A and B, respectively, the maximum value of functions A
and B on [0,T] x [-M, M| and we have

_ 24z ()2"(t) < 2A2/(¢).

d /(1\2
g AT+ B)) = e g <

The integration of this inequality from a to t gives
In(Az'(t)> + B) —In B < 4AM

and thus

/()] < \/ %exp(zmM) ).

Check similar bounds for other possibilities.

26



4.3 Lower and upper solutions

There is a pretty general method for solving BVPs — the method od sub-
and super-solutions. We shall present it through an example: a result for
Dirichlet BVP for second order ODEs.

Let f: [o, 8] x R? = R be continuous. The C*function u : [, 5] — R is
called a sub-solution for x" = f(t,z, '), if

u'(t) = f(tu(), W'(t), e fl

Similarly one defines a super-solution v by inequality

V() < f o), (1), e fo, B

Theorem 13. Suppose that equation " = f(t,x) has a sub-solution u and
super-solution v such that u(t) < v(t) for every t. Then, for each constants

A € [u(a),v(a)] and B € [u(B,v(B)], the Dirichlet BVP:
= fta),  a(e)=A, w(8) =B
has a solution ¢ such that u(t) < p(t) < v(t) fort € [a, B].
Proof. Define g : [, 5] x R — R by the formulae:

flto@) + 550 for x> (),
g(t,z) =< f(t,x) for  w(t) <z <w(t),

ftut) + 558 for @ <u(t).

The function is a modification of f beyond a strip between graphs of u and
v which preserves continuity but is bounded on [« 8] x R. The BVP

$//:g(t,$), .Z'(Oé) = 4, $(ﬁ>:B>

has a solution ¢ by the Schauder Fixed Point Theorem and we have to show
that o(t) € [u(t),v(t)] for t € (a, B). If @(t) > v(t) for some ¢, then function
w(t) = p(t) — v(t) takes its maximum at ¢ty € («a, ), hence w(ty) > 0,
w'(tg) = 0 and

p(to) — v(to)

02 w'(to) = " (to) = v"(to) = St v(t)) + s

— f(to,v(to)) >0

27



—a contradiction. Similarly, if ¢(t) < u(t), then function w(t) = p(t) — u(t)
takes its minimum at ¢y, where w(ty) < 0, w'(typ) = 0 and

Plto) — ulto)
1+ [io(to)]
— again a contradiction. Therefore, u(t) < ¢(t) < wv(t) for any ¢ and ¢

satisfies the differential equation with f on the right-hand side.
We only quote after [42] a similar result for f depending also on z’.

0 < w'(to) = ¢"(to) — u"(to) < f(to, ulto)) + — f(to, u(to)) <0

Theorem 14. Let equation x” = f(t,x,2') has a sub- and super-solutions u
and v, respectively, with u < v. Moreover, let there exists function h : R, —
R, such that

[ftz )l <h(yl)  for te(af), ult)<z<wo(t), yeR

/°° sds
—_— m
o h(s)
Then the assertion of the previous theorem holds for " = f(t,x,2’), x(a) =

A, z(B) = B provided that u(a) < A <v(a), u(f) < B < v(f).

and

The crucial point in the proof is based on an a priori bound for |¢/|
obtained similarly as in Bernstein’s theorem for h(s) = As* + B. [42] gives
another proof.

Exercise 19. Show the Knobloch Theorem: if 2" = f(t,x,2') with f :
R3? — R continuous and T-periodic w.r.t. t has a T-periodic sub- and super-
solutions u and v, resp. with v < v, then it has a T-periodic solution. Try
to use similar arguments or consult with [62].

You can refer to [14] for more information on the method of sub- and
supersolutions (some authors call them lower and upper solutions).

28



Chapter 5

Resonant problems

5.1 Physical and mathematical notions of res-
onance

The origin of the notion "resonance” can be explained as follows. A pendulum
moving near stable stationary point is described by equation: 2”+w?x = f(t),
where function f is an external force (different with the gravitation which is
hidden in w?x term). You know that solutions of the pendulum equation with
f =0 are all 27 /w-periodic x(t) = ¢; coswt + ¢ sinwt. Then all solutions of
nonhomogeneous equation with 27 /w-periodic function f have the form:

I I
x(t) = <01 — —/ f(s)sinws d3> coswt + (CQ + —/ f(s)cosws ds> sin wt
w Jo w Jo

and they are bounded if and only if (iff) f satisfies

27 fw 2w
/ f(t)coswsds =0 = / f(t)sinwsds.
0 0

If at least one of these integrals do not vanish, then equation has only un-
bounded solutions. The physical meaning of the resonance is increasing un-
bounded vibrations (that can demage the modelled device after a finite time)
and this is exactly the case of this equation.

Notice that the periodic problem:

2" + Wi = f(t), z(0) == (21) , 2(0) =2’ <2_7T) ’

w

29



has a solution iff the above orthogonality conditions hold. If f is 27 /w-
periodic and we take the Fourier expansion of it (we apply complex notation
for simplicity)
f(t) ~ Z cn exp(inwt),
neL
where ¢_,, = ¢, for any n to ensure real values. Substitute a Fourier series
into equation
x(t) = Z a, exp(inwt)
neL
and compare coefficients:

cn = w3 (1 —n?ay,

for every n. Then all a,, can be found iff ¢; = 0 which means the orthogonality
conditions.

We mean the orthogonality in the sense of Hilbert space L?. One can
look at the left-hand side of the equation as an operator acting in this space.
Lz := 2" 4+ w?zx. It is linear unbounded operator defined on a subspace of
C?-functions 27 /w-periodic. One can extend it to a larger space (the Sobolev
space H7,.(0, 27 /w) of functions with weak first and second derivative square
integrable and satisfying periodic conditions). Is it surprising that the range
of this extension is orthogonal to its kernel?

It is known from Functional Analysis that for bounded linear operators
(ImL)L ker L*, where L* is the adjoint operator. It suggests that, here, L is
selfadjoint. Notions of an adjoint operator for unbounded one is rather com-
plicated. See Milman V., Eidelman Y. Tsolomitis A. - Functional Analysis,
for instance. For our purpose, all differential operators of the second-order
(p(t)x’)" + q(t)x with Dirichlet, Neumann, periodic , Sturm-Liouville bound-
ary conditions are selfadjoint (with appropriate choice of domain). For non-
resonant problems, the selfadjointness can be seen as the symmetry of the
Green function G(t,s) = G(s,t) for any s,t. If a BVP is resonant, one can
add Ax to the linear differential operator such that it starts to be nonresonant
and use the above remark.

5.2 Perturbation method

Consider a simple nonlinear resonant problem:

" +x = f(t,x), z(0) =0 = z(m), (5.1)

30



where [ : [0, 7] x R — R. We treat 2”4+ x as the linear part, however, one can
add the same linear operator S to both sides and Sx(t) + f(¢,z(t)) is a new
nonlinear term. Notice that if f is bounded then the nonlinearity after this
change is unbounded. Though we can extract linear parts of the equation in
many ways, there is exactly one natural if

t
lim sup —f( )

|| =00 ¢ X

=\

then equation z” +x = f(t,x) should be write down as 2’ + (1—\)z = g(t, x)
where ¢(t,z) := f(t,x) — Az and ¢ is sublinear, i.e.

Then, if A # 1 — m? with m € N, the new problem has the Green function
(which is bounded) and it is reduced to the fixed point problem for compact
operator on C[0, 7| with a compact integral operator T : C' — C with the
property limjj; |- % = 0.

Exercise 20. Show that there exists a ball B such that T(B) C B.

By the Schauder Fixed Point Theorem we are done.

The situation is completely different if A = 1 —m? and BVP is essentially
resonant. Let us assume that A = 0 (for simplicity, though similar arguments
can be repeated for othe m.) Suppose that there exist uniform limits:

f)= Jim fa), £ dm f)(52)

and they are finite for all . We shall prove that if

/7r fe@)sintdt <0 < /W f-(t)sintdt (5.3)
0 0

or both inequalities are reversed, then (5.1) has a solution.

Proof. Perturb the equation to ! + (1 + &,)z, = f(t,z,) with the
same BC, where ¢, — 0T. Since BVP is nonresonant for any n € N, we
have a sequence of their solutions z,, n € N due to the Schauder Fixed
Point Theorem. If these functions are equibounded, then functions ! are
equibounded, as well. By the Taylor Formula

ot +h) = 2(t) + 2 (h + %x”(f)hQ,

31



we take t +h =7 for t € [0,7/2] and t + h = 0 for ¢ € (7/2, 7] and obtain
|h| > 7/2 which gives 2! are equibounded. Hence, due to the Ascoli-Arzela
Theorem, there exists a subsequence of (x,) which is uniformly convergent —
we denote it also x,,. Thus its limit satisfies (5.1).

Now, suppose that x, are not equibounded. Passing to a subsequence,
we can assume that ||x,| — oo. Let

T, (1)
[E|

Yn(t) =

for all n. These functions satisfy equations

S [ znllyn)

!
Y + (14 €n)yn =

(5.4)
and Dirichlet conditions and they are equibounded. The right-hand side
and €,y, tend to 0 uniformly, hence by the above arguments, 1, tend to a
solution of y” +y = 0. It follows that y, = +sint. If we have the sign +
then f(t,||zn||yn(t)) — fi(t) for t € (0, 7). Then, multiplying (5.4) by sint
and integrating over [0, 7], we get on the left

En / Yn(t) sint dt
0

and on the right
1 & '
| st Il ®)sine e
zall Jo

It is impossible by the first inequality (5.3). Similar considerations for y,, =
—sint lead to the contradiction with the second inequality (5.3).
If both inequalities in the theorem are reversed, you need ¢, — 0~.

Exercise 21. Consider the Dirichlet BVP
" +mPr = f(t, ), z(0) =0 = z(m)
where m € N, f : [0, 7] Xx R = R is continuous and there exist uniform finite

limits

lim f(t,x)=: f_(t), lim f(t,z) =: fi(¢).

T——00 Tr——+00

32



Prove that this BVP has a solution if the following numbers have different
S1gns:

/ f-(t)sinmtdt +/ fi(t) sinmt dt, (5.5)
te(0,m), sin mt>0

te(0,m), sinmt<0

/ Fo(t) sinmt di + / f (t)sinmtdt.  (5.6)
te(0,m), sinmt>0

te(0,m), sin mt<0

The first paper, where a resonant problem has been studied appeared
in 1970 written by E.M Landesman and A.C. Lazer [51]. They studied the
Dirichlet problem for an elliptic equation:

Au — \u = f(z,u), u|0Q2 =0,

where f satisfies our assumptions and A; is the first eigenvalue for Laplacian.
It is well-known that this eigenvalue is simple: the eigenspace is spanned by
a function w which is positive on 2. The sufficient condition for the existence
of a solution was the form: numbers

/Q [ (@)w(a) dr, / [ (@yw(@) da

have the opposite signs. They are known as the Landesman-Lazer conditions
also for any other resonant problems. Notice that these conditions describes
the asymptotic behaviour of the nonlinear part on the kernel of linear part
of the equation.

Exercise 22. Let us study:
¥ +x = f(t,x), z(0) =0 = z(m),

where f: [0,7] x R — R is continuous, bounded and f(t,-) are monotonic
for any t. Show that the Landesman-Lazer conditions (5.3) are necessary for
the existence, as well.

5.3 Coincidence degree

There is a general theory to study abstract resonant problems due to Jean
Mawhin. Let X and Z be Banach spaces, L : X D Y — Z be a linear
operator such that dimker L = codimimZ > 0. (Such operators are called

33



Fredholm operators with index 0. More generally, Fredholm operators have
finite dimensional kernels, closed images with finite dimensional Z/imL. The
index of the operator is the difference of these dimensions.) Let N : X — Z
be continuous (and usually nonlinear). Let P be a linear projector on ker L
and @ a linear projector in Z along imL. Denote by Kp the inverse of

Li(ker PNY) :ker PNY — imlL.

Operator N is called L-compact if QN and Kp(I—Q)N are compact (usually
Kp is compact and N maps bounded sets into bounded ones).

Theorem 15. (Mawhin/25/) Let Q@ C X be open and bounded, L be a Fred-
holm operator of index 0, N be L-compact operator and J is an arbitrary
1somorphism of im(@) onto ker L. Suppose that equations

Lz = AN(x)

have no solutions on OQNY for any A € (0,1] and the Brouwer degree is
defined and
deg(JQN|ker L, Q2 Nker L,0) # 0.

Then equation Lx = N(x) has a solution in Q). The Brouwer degree in the
main assumption is often called coincidence degree of L and N.

Proof. Denote x = T + &, where ¥ € ker L = imP, & € ker P. Equation
Lz = AN(x) is equivalent to

x=Pxr+ AKpN(xz) and QN(x)=0. (5.7)
The last conjunction is equivalent to
r=Pr+ (JQ+ AKp)N(x).

The right-hand side operator is compact and fixed point free on 92 by the
assumption for any A € [0, 1] (for A = 0 it follows from the assumption the
Brouwer degree exists. Thus

deg, (I — P — (JQ+ Kp)N,Q,0) =deg; (I — P — JQN,Q,0)

but P + JQN takes values in the finite dimensional space ker L. Therefore
the last degree is the Brouwer degree of Z — JQN(Z) on @ NY at 0 and a
solution exists by Kronecker’s property of degree.

34



For the BVP
2 +x = f(t,x), z(0) =0 = z(m),

the coincidence degree gives the same result as the perturbation method. If
we solve linear BVP (f depending only on t), then

x(t) = (C—{—/Otf(s) COSSdS) sint — /Otf(s) sin sds cost,

and the simplest choice of projectors is

Pf(t) =Qf(t) := /Oﬂf(s)sinsds-sint, J=1

and then
t t
Kpf(t) = / (sintcoss — sinscost)f(s)ds = / sin(t — s) f(s) ds.
0 0
For the nonlinear problem,
JOQN(dsint) = / f(s,dsins)ds -sint
0
and we should calculate the Brouwer degree of the map defined on R :

F::dl—>/ f(s,dsins)ds.
0

The Landesman-Lazer conditions guarantees this function does not vanish for
large |d| thus deg(F,(—R, R),0) is defined for large R > 0 and this degree
equals +1 if

/ f-(s)sinsds <0 < / fi(s)sinsds
0 0
and —1 if the inequalities are reversed.

Exercise 23. Use Mawhin’s Continuation Theorem to get the existence of a
periodic solution to x' = f(t,x), where f : R x R" — R" is continuous and
T-periodic w.r.t. t. Define

g(x) = %/0 ft,x)dt

for x € R™. Then a sufficient condition has the form: there exists a ball
B(0, R) C R™ such that the following Brouwer degree is defined and is not 0
deg(g, B(0, M), 0).

35



We can combine both methods in some problems. For example, in [77],
we study a multipoint BVP:

" = f(t,x,x),  2(0)=0, x(1):2@-x(m), (5.8)

where f : [0, 1] x R" xR™ — R™ is continuous function, 0 < n; < ... < n < 1,
&,1=1,... k, are real numbers. The problem is resonant, iff

k
Zfﬂ% =1
i—1

since the linear functions t — ta with a € R™ are solutions of 2’ = 0 satisfying
boundary conditions.

Theorem 16. ([77] If all coordinates f; of [ satisfythe following growth
condition

|fz<t7$;y)’ S bl(m) + 02(13)%2 + di(a'rayh s infl)

for every t € [0,1], x,y € R™, where b;, ¢;,d; are given continuous functions
and there exists positive number ag such that

a;fi(t, ta,y) >0 (5.9)

for any i, t € [0,1], a = (a1,...,a,) and y = (y1,...,Yn) such that |a;| =
max; |a;| > sgn(a;)y; > ag, then BVP (5.8) has a solution.

Proof. First assume all inequalities in (5.9) are strong. One can apply
Mawhin’s Continuation Theorem, if apriori bounds of the supremum of so-
lutions to equation z” = \f with the boundary conditions for A € (0, 1] will
be found and the same for their derivatives. Let x be such a solution and

() = a(t) — t(max{ag, a: ()},

If one of the coordinates z; of this function has the modulus greater than ag
in a point, then it takes the maximum at a point ¢; z;(¢;) > 0, or 2;(t) < 0
for all t € (0,1). In the first case, z/(t;) = 0 and z/(¢;) < 0. Hence zi(t;) =
max{ag, z;(1)} =: r; and z;(t;) > r;t. Moreover,

7

36



which contradicts (5.9).

In the second case, x;(1) > ag and z;(t) < x;(1)t for t € (0, 1). Therefore
xi(n;) < x;(1)n; for any j € {1,...,k} and the second boundary condition
can be satisfied only if z;(n;) = x;(1)n;. But then, for ¢ € [0, 1],

zi(t) —@i(n;) _ w()t — z:(Dn;
t—m; t—mnj

= xi(1)>

thus 2/(n;) = x;(1) > ap and 27 (n;) < which contradicts (5.9). This gives the
apriori bound for sup;c(g 1 [zi(t)|. The arguments leading to the estimates of
|2(t)| are obtained similarly as in the proof of Bernstein’s Theorem. We refer
to [77] for more calculations. Due to Mawhin’s Theorem we get the assertion
in the case of strong inequalities. In the general case (weak inequalities in

(5.9)). we perturb the BVP

k

" = f(t,z,2") + iiU, 2(0) =0, =z(1) = Z&x(m)

m -
=1

for m € N. From the first step of the proof, they have solutions x,,. By the
Ascoli-Arzeld Theorem, there exists a subsequence which is convergent in
C1([0,1],R™) and its limit is a solution for the main problem.

We can mention articles, where nonlinear terms appear also in boundary
conditions. Then both considered methods can be applied but with some
modifications. In [43], we consider the following nonlocal problem:

o) = sate), ([ (s) ().

where f :[0,1] x R¥ — R¥ h : R* — R* are continuous and g = (gj);?:1 :
[0, 1] — R* has a bounded variation. The symbol fol x dg stands for the vector

with coordinates fol xjdgj, g =1,..., k. We assume that all coordinates have
sufficiently large jump at O :

lim VCLT(g, [57 1]) S Ijn<1£ |gj(0+> - g](o)’

e—0t

The remaining assumptions are: there exists R > 0 such that

(f(t,x),z) <0, tel0,1], |z|=R

37



— the euclidean norm in R*, and
deg(h, B(0,7),0) # 0

for some r € (r_, ;] where

e . . + _ . _ .
- i= & (minlg,(0) - 9,0)] - lim Var(s,[2.1)) .

= & 100 = 9O+ lim Varlg.[2,1)).

The proof has two steps. First, we assume strong inequalities comparing
jumps of g; and the limits of its total variation. The Mawhin’s scheme can
be applied with X = C([0,1],R*), dom(L) = C*([0,1],R¥), Z = X x R* -
the last with the norm

Iz, 2} += sup [2(8)] + .

V) i= (F. b [ o))

where F' denotes the Nemytski operator defined by f. If we take projectors
Px(t) := z(0) and Q(z,a) = (—a, ), (we indentify vectors in R* with
constant functions where it is needed), then Kp(z, a)(t) := fg z + ta and

Lz = (2/,0),

KpNz(t) = /Otf(s,x(s)) ds + th (/ledg) .

The family of BVPs 2’ = Af(¢, x) with the nonlocal condition has no solution
on the boundary of the ball centered at 0 with radius R. This is proved
by standard arguments: if ¢ is a solution, then 1 (t) := |p(t)|* takes the
maximum R? at a point ¢, € [0,1]. If t; > 0, then

0 < ¥(to) — (t) = ¥'(§) (o — 1) = 2X(f(&, (), p(§)) (to — 1)

which contradicts the first assumption for ¢ € [0,%). Thus ¥(0) = R?. But
one can estimate the Riemann-Stieltjes integral

= ‘90(0)(9(0+)—g(0))+ lim 190d9 >,

e—=0t J.

[ o)t

38



1
/0 o) dg(s)| < 7.
Hence the existence of the Brouwer degree contradicts 1/(0) = R?. The second
assumptions is exactly the Brouwer degree from Mawhin’s Theorem. The
proof under weak inequalities goes by perturbation of f by —%x.

The second application of the method to more general nonlinear nonlocal
BVPs comes from [59], where an earlier idea of Jean Mawhin was used.
Consider

= f(t,x, 1), z(0) = a, 2'(1) = N(2'), (5.10)

where f:[0,1] x R x R* — R" and N : C'— R" are continuous functions,
C := C([0,1],R") and a € R™. Moreover N maps bounded sets in C' onto
bounded ones. The problem is equivalent to the first order BVP:

0 =1 (ra+ | ty,yof)) () = N(),

which reduces to the fixed point problem for operator T : C' — C with T
defined by the formula:

1y =N - [ 1 (o [Cvats)) as

This operator is compact by the Ascoli-Arzeld Theorem and the compactness
of N.

Theorem 17. ([59]) If there exists an open bounded neighbourhood C of 0
in R™ containing the closed ball B(0, |a|) such that
(A) for any y € OC there exists an outer normal vector v(y) i.e.

C_C{ZGRH: <I/(y),z—y>§0},

such that
(v(y), f(t,z,y)) >0
forte[0,1], 2 —a€C, B
(B) for every y € C taking values in C and y(1) € IC we have y(1) #

N(y),
(O) deg<j - N7C7 0) 7é 07 3 3
then there exists a solution x such that x(t)—a € C, 2/(t) € C fort € [0, 1].

39



Proof. We consider the homotopy H (X, y)(t) := y(t) — Thy(t) where

)= M) =3 [ [7 (s [Tt} + - 0] s

A€ [0,1],t €0,1], y € C. Let Q be an open bounded set (in Banach space
C') of continuous functions on [0, 1] taking values in C. The assumptions
guarantees that the homotopy does not vanish for y € 90 and A € [0,1) (all
technical details in [59]). If H(1,y) = 0 for some y € Jf2, then it is a solution
satisfying the assertion. If H(1,y) # 0 for such y, then the Leray-Schauder
degrees

deg, (I —T,9Q,0) = deg; (I — N,$,0).

But N sends the whole space C into the space of constant functions identified
with R™, thus this last degree equal the Brouwer one from assumption (C).
The Kronecker property gives the result.

In the above mentioned paper you can find many examples this theorem
works.

Recently, the most popular are equations containing the so called p-
Laplacian or even more general differential operators. In one dimensional
case, p-Laplacian of a function u : R x R* — R™ is (¢,(v'))’, where ¢,(s) =
|5|P=2s, for s # 0 and ¢,(0) = 0. This operator is nonlinear for p # 2 and has
a sense if p > 1. More generally, p-Laplacian can be replaced by ¢-Laplacian
(p(u')), where

¢(s) =

%s for  s#0,
0 for s =0,

£ : R, — R, is a continuous increasing homeomorphism of the half-line.
Although phi-Laplacian operator is nonlinear, it inherits many properties of
the usual Laplacian. For example, one can consider the periodic problem for

(o(u) + f(t,u,u') =0, (5.11)

f R xR"xR" — R"” is continuous and T-periodic w.r.t. ¢, in the frame
of Mawhin’s continuation method; the following theorem is proved in [53]
(the assumptions on ¢ there are even more general). By a solution of such
equations we mean C'-functions u such that ¢(u') is also of the class C' and
the equations is satisfied in all ¢.

40



Theorem 18. (Mandsevich-Mawhin [55]) Let Q C CH(R,R™) be an open
bounded set in the space of C' and T-periodic functions. If

(i) for A € (0,1) the equation (p(u') = f(t,u,u’) has no T-periodic solutions
u € 0%

(i) the algebraic equation

T
Fla) = %/O F(t,2,0) dt =0

has no solution on 02 N R™;
(i1i) the Brouwer degree deg(F,0Q NR™,0) # 0,
then (5.11) has a T-periodic solution in §.

More abstract continuation theorem is proved in [26] for equation Lz =
N(z) with nonlinear operator L having some properties of Fredholm opera-
tors with index 0 but we omit so general approach. Instead, we present an
application of the above Mandsevich-Mawhin Theorem from [52]

Theorem 19. Assume there exist D > 0 and £ > 0 such that

(B1)  {f(t,x,y),x) < B(|yD)ly| for all t, |z| = D and [y| < E;
(B2) (f(t.z.y).y) #0 for allt, |z < D and |y| = E.
Then (5.11) has a T-periodic solution.

Proof. Set Q := {u € CY(R,R") : sup|u| < D, sup|v| < E}. We
use M.-M. Theorem on this set and the crucial point is to check assumption
(i). If u is a solution for some A € (0,1) which sits in the part of 0 with
sup |u| = D, then there is g, where |u(ty)| = D. Consider the function

oty = (Pl un ) = S Guey

Then

V' (to) = —A(f(to, u(to), u'(t)), u(to)) + B(|u'(to) )| (to)| > 0O

by condition (B1). On the other hand

Hence 1(ty) = 0 and therefore 1(t) > D for some t > ¢, contrary to u € €.

41



Let u be a solution from the second part of 02 : sup |u(t)| < D, sup |u'(t)]| =
E and t, be such that |u/(t9)| = E is the maximum of the norm of the deriva-
tive. Consider function

S [0 ADD
)] O ) @>'

Observe it takes the maximum at ¢ equal to 8*(E). From condition (B2) we
shall get a contradiction:

www:@mmm=<

Bl (t)l)

0=l = =)

(f(to,u(to), v (to)), v (ty)) # 0.

Assumption (ii) of Mandsevich-Mawhin Theorem follows from (B1) since
B(0) = 0 and the degree in (iii) is (—1)" due to

(F(x),z) <0

for || = D (see the proof of Theorem 6 (Krasnosielski)). This ends the
proof.
The above result can be applied to the relativistic pendulum

(—i_'u‘?) + f(tu) =0

(here f does not depend on u’). We refer to [52] for details.
There are many papers with resonant problems studied by different meth-
ods [16, 17, 24, 35, 38, 61, 83, 84].

42



Chapter 6

BVP on unbounded domains

We refer to [6] for a survey of results concerning BVPs on unbounded intervals
but our approach will be in the spirit of this monograph.

6.1 Nonresonant example

Topological methods cannot be applied to BVPs on unbounded domains in
most cases since they lead to integral equations with operators which are not
compact or even the linear part is not a Fredholm operator. You can see all
typical difficulties with this topic if you study BVP:

2" = f(t), z(0) =0 = lim 2/(¢). (6.1)

t—o00

Integrating the equation we get

2(t) = c+ /Otf(s) ds

and the second BC gives ¢ = — fooo f(s)ds that suggests we should assume
f € L*0,00). Tha last equation implies

2 (t) = —/too £(s) ds.

The second integration gives

x(t) = —/Otsf(s)ds—t/toof(s)ds.

43



This is an explicit formula for the unique solution of the linear BVP given for
any f € L', although z usually does not belong to this space: for f(t) := %,
we have x(t) = 2t arctan t — 7t — In(¢> 4 1) which is unbounded. If one passes
to a corresponding nonlinear problem
" = f(t,x), z(0)=0= tlim 2 (t), (6.2)
—00

then one needs very strong assumptions on f: Ry x R — R to get a solution
to

x(t) = /000 G(t,s)f(s,z(s))ds,

where

—S for s <t,
G(t,s) := { —t for s>t
ie. G(t,s) = —min(t, s).
The most natural method for such problems is the truncation. Let f :
R, x R — R be continuous,
(i) for any M > 0, there exists bounded and integrable on R, function
has such that
sup |f(t,2)| < har(t),
|lz|<M
(ii) there exists My > 0 such that, for each t and |x| > My, x- f(t,z) > 0.
Then (6.2) has a solution.
Proof. Fix k € N. We shall show that

2" = f(t, x), z(0) =0 = 2'(k)

has a solution. It is equivalent to integral equation

x(t) = Tipa(t) := —/0 min(t, s) f(s, z(s)) ds.

The integral operator T} is compact as a map of C|0, k] and the following
homotopy I — AT} is admissible on the ball B(0, My + 1). In fact, a fixed
point of AT} should satisfy =" = A\f(t,x), with boundary conditions and if
sits on 0B(0, My + 1), then it has the maximum z(ty) = My + 1 or minimum
= —My — 1. If ty < k, then it is a local maximum (resp. minimum) and
2" (ty) < 0. (resp. z”(to) > 0) that contradicts (ii). If ¢y = k, then again by
(i), 2’ is negative (resp. positive) in a left neighborhood of k& what contradicts

44



r € B. Hence the Leray-Schauder degree of I — T}, and I in this ball at 0
are the same, the second degree is 1 by the normalisation property and the
Kronecker property gives the existence of a solution to the BVP on [0, k.

Denote by zj the function which is the above solution on [0, k] and is
constant xy(k) for ¢ > k. We know that supremum norms of xj satisfies
|zk|| < Mo+ 1 =: M. Moreover

|2k ()] = |f(t, 2(8)] < han () < sup ha (1)

by (i). Since z}.(t) = — ftk f(s,zx(s)) ds, also |z},(t)| are equibounded. Thus
the sequence (x) has a subsequence which is uniformly convergent on any
compact interval and the sequence of derivatives (z},) has the same prop-
erty. It follows that ¢ := limy_,, =) satisfies the differential equation on R, ,
©(0) = 0. Choose any € > 0 and ko such that

/ s, (£) dt < <.

ko

Then, for t > ky and k > ko, we have |z} (t)]

)| < € hence |¢/(t)| < e that gives
the second BC. Thus ¢ is a solution to (6.2).

6.2 Resonant example

The above problem has been nonresonant, since the only solution to x” =
0 satsfying #(0) = 0 = lim;,o 2/(¢) is the null function. If we slightly
change the first BC 2/(0) = 0, the problem will have constant solutions —
the resonance. Then one can apply more sophisticated methods. We shall
present a result of K. Szymaiiska-Debowska [91], where a main tool was
Miranda’s Theorem:

Theorem 20. (Miranda [62]) Let F' = (Fy,...,F,) : [-M,M]" — R" be
continuous and its coordinates has the property:

Fj(xl,. .. ,xj,l,—M,ijrl, Ce 7$n) S 0 S F}‘({Cl, Ce ,.ij,h—FM,.ijJrl,. .. ,xn)
for each j =1,...,n. Then there exists x such that F(x) = 0.

It can be proved with sharp inequalities in the assumption by using ho-
motopy AF + (1 — A)I, A € [0.1]. Next, it suffices to study the sequence of
problems with F'(z) 4+ x/k, k € N, that have zeros and take a convergent
subsequence.

45



Theorem 21. The following BVP:

" = f(t,z, 1), Z(0)=0= lim 2/(¢), (6.3)

t—+00

has a solution provided that f : Ry x R™ x R" — R" s continuous and

Lipschitz continuous w.r.t. x, and x’,
(i) there exist b,c € L'(Ry) such that

[f(t, 2, 9)] < b(@) |yl + (),

(i) there exists M > 0 such that, for each j € {1,2,...,n},
xj- fi(t,x,y) >0, for (t,x,y) € Ry x R, |a;] > M.
Sketch of the proof. The initial value problem
= f(t,x,2'), z(0) =¢, 2'(0)=0,

has a local (unique) solution for any ¢ € R™ — it is the only point, where
we use the assumption on Lipschitz continuity of the nonlinear term. This
solution is global in time; an a priori bound is obtained for the equivalent

problem: .
y=1rf (t,c—i-/o y,y(t)) , y(0) = 0.

In fact, this function y,. satisfies

wﬂszemf[%&@)ﬁ (6.4

!wmﬁlw@w@Hdm%§C+AMMwM%,

and we have

where C' = fR+ c¢(s)ds and from Gronwall’s Lemma

mﬁMSng/b@m&

Ry

46



We have proved that the solution of IVPs are global and their derivatives are
bounded on R, . Moreover, functions y. have finite limits as ¢ — oo by the
integrability of the right-hand side of (6.4).

Define F': R™ — R"™ by the formula

F(e) = tlgglo ye(t).
It is a continuous mapping (verify it). We shall show the assumptions of the
Miranda Theorem hold on the cube [-M —1, M +1]|". Let ¢; = M +1 and ¢
be j-th coordinate of y.. We have ¢(0) = 0. If ¢(t) < 0 for some ¢ > 0, then
take t, being the infimum of such ¢’s. Then ¢(t,) = 0 and, by continuity of
@ there is t; > ¢, such that
t1
/ o] < 1.
t*

t
%@=q+/¢zM
Ty

for t € [t.,t1]. From (ii), ¢/(t) > 0 for such ¢ that contradicts the definition
of t,. Thus ¢(t) > 0 for any t > 0 and Fj(c) = limy_, (t) > 0. Similar
arguments applied to ¢; = —M — 1 give Fj(c¢) < 0. Due to the Miranda
Theorem, there exists ¢ € R™ such that F'(¢) = 0 and this ends the proof.

Remarks. Miranda’s theorem holds if we reverse inequalities in its as-
sumption for some j € .Jy — the homotopy to

It follows that

(z5)5=1 = (g75)51,
where €; = —1 for j € Jy and = +1 for other indices. It enables us to get
the existence of a solution (6.3) under condition
(ii") there exists M > 0 such that, for each j € Jj,

xj'fj(taxay) S()? for <t7$7y) €R+ XR2”7 ’IL']‘ ZM

and the reversed inequalities for j & Jp.

One can also remove the Lipschitz continuity of f but then the mapping
F will be a multivalued function. There is a theory of topological degree for
such multis (with values of a special kind) developed by L. Gérniewicz and
one can get the Miranda Theorem for such multivalued functions (see [92]).

47



6.3 Perturbation method revisited

We have seen that resonant problems Lz = N(z) with ker L # {0}, when L
is not a Fredholm operator (equations with Fredholm linear part of nonzero
index were studied by Nirenberg [60] but they are not so important from ap-
plicational point of view) can occur for BVPs on unbounded domains. This
means that either ker L is infinite dimensional, or im L has infinite codimen-
sion or im L is not even closed subspace of Z. The third situation seems to
be the most difficult but this is the case for many boundary value problems
on unbounded domains. It is surprising that the perturbation method de-
velopped in the above mentioned paper [64] for Fredholm linear part works
here, as well.

The method is applicable if our abstract equation can be embedded into
a continuos family L(\) and, for A > 0 and small (or A < 0), the linear
operator L(\) is invertible. Usually, its inverse is not compact because L is
non-Fredholm, hence, in order to obtain the solution z,, of L(\,)x = N(x)
for \,, — 0, we need assumptions guaranteeing L(\,) ' N to be compact and
has a fixed point z,,. This is the first group of assumptions. The second one
is necessary to get that the sequence (x,) cannot be unbounded. They rely
on conditions of the asymptotic behaviour of N|ker L and are of Landesman-
Lazer type. The third question is if the sequence (z,) which is bounded, is
relatively compact. Usually, it does not need additional assumptions and any
cluster point x of this sequence is a solution of L(0)x = N(z). We shall show
three examples of the above procedure.

In the paper [39], W. Karpiiiska studied the existence of solutions to an
ordinary differential equation of the first order which are bounded on the
whole line. This question can be considered as the boundary value problem:

¥ = Az + f(t,z), xbounded on R, (6.5)

where A is a linear selfadjoint operator on R* with eigenvalue 0, f : R x
R¥ — R* is continuous. The space R* can be represented as a direct sum of
linear invariant subspaces: X, where A has positive eigenvalues, X_ where
it has negative eigenvalues, and X, — its kernel. Let f,, f_ and f; stand for
respective superpositions of f with projectors onto these subspaces.

Theorem 22. If f is bounded,
(a) limy 400 | f (£, )| = 0 uniformly on any ball,

48



(b) the scalar product (x, fo(t,z)) < 0 for vectors x with large pro-
jections on Xy,
then the problem (6.5) has a solution.

Theorem 23. If f satisfies (a), (b) and (instead of the boundedness)
(c) (x, f+(t,z)) > 0 for xz with large projections on X,
(d) (x, f_(t,x)) <0 for x with large projections on X _,
then the problem (6.5) has a solution.

The problem is examined in the space of bounded and continuous func-
tions z : R — R* denoted by BC(R, R*) with the supremum norm; the linear
part L : z — 2/ — Az with the domain domL = {z € BC(R,R¥) : z € C'}.
The role of the Landesman-Lazer type condition plays assumption (b). The
existence of solutions to perturbed equations is obtain by using the Schauder
Fixed Point Theorem in the case of Theorem 22 and the Leray-Schauder de-
gree in the case of Theorem 23. The results of [39] are formulated for general
Hilbert space instead of R¥ but we restrict ourselves for simplicity here.

Karpiniska studied separately [40] the case of second order systems and
its bounded solutions. This problem is not a special case of (6.5) — it is the
existence of bounded with the first derivative solutions.

R. Stariczy [88] considers the question of the existence of bounded solu-
tions for semilinear elliptic problem:

Au = f(z,u) for |z| >1, € R, n>3

u(z) =0 for |x| = 1. (6.6)

The problem is resonant, since the homogeneous BVP:
Au=0 for |z|>1,

u(z) =0 for |z| =1,

has a nontrivial bounded solution u(z) = 1 — |2[>~. The Laplace operator
is a natural candidate for linear part L, but there is no natural choice of
Banach spaces X and Z — the space of bounded and continuous functions is
too large and Holder spaces on unbounded domains are not uniquely defined.
If nonlinear part f has the radial symmetry, i.e. f(x,u) = g(|z|,u) where
g:[1,00) x R — R, then the problem (6.6) leads to

-1
"+ nTU, = g(r,v), v(1)=0.

49



When v is a solution of the last problem, then u(z) = v(|z|) is a solution of
(6.6) called a radial solution. The complete answer to the question of the
existence of radial solutions gives the following

Theorem 24. ([88]). Suppose that the function g is continuous,
(i) for each R > 0,
lim sup |g(r,v)| =0,

T‘*)OO\MSR

(i1) there exists M > 0 such that, for all |v| > M and all r,
vg(r,v) > 0.
Then the boundary value problem (6.6) has a bounded radial solution.

The proof is based on the perturbation scheme; assumption (ii) plays the
role of Landesman-Lazer type condition (notice that it is not asymptotic).
When nonlinear term f is not radially symmetric, the question is much more
complicated. The perturbed linear operator A — \[ is invertible in appropri-
ate Holder spaces [19] but the boundedness of a sequence of solutions (u,,) for
A, — 0 is not obvious. However, it seems almost sure that the existence of a
bounded solution to (6.6) can be obtained under very similar conditions as in
Theorem 24. The question of the existence of decaying at infinity solutions
is simpler (comp. [89] and its references).

In [75] we look for a solution of the nonlinear parabolic system
v =Av— f(v,a-x— ct) (6.7)

where z,a € R, Ja| = 1, ¢ > 0, v = (0*,...,0%), Av = (3L 0 )F

jil Z;Tj =1

f:RF x R — R*. This solution is supposed to be of a special form
v(x,t) =w(a-x — ct)
with w : R — R¥ having finite limits

SEI:EIOOU)(S) = Fw

and is called a travelling wave (of the front wave type). Usually, f depends
on v only, and the speed ¢ of the wave and its direction a is not determined
by the system (comp. [93]).

20



If one substitutes w = u+v where ¥(s) = w(s)w_ + (1 —w(s))w; with w
— a smooth real function that equals 1 for s < —1 and 0 for s > 1, then the
function u should satisfy the second order ordinary differential system in R*

u e = flu+b(s),s) = (s) — e (s)

and vanish at +o0o. This is equivalent to an integral Hammerstein equation
on the real line

u(t) = -1 / e~ f(u(s)+16(s), ) ds—% /t " Ful()40(s), ) dstw, —w

c —00

with the additional condition
/ fu(s) +¥(s),s) ds = c(wy —w_).

This system of equations can be considered as a kind of equations (5.7). The
perturbation of the above ODE by Au causes that the linear operator begins
invertible and the condition on integral over the whole line is omitted. This
is similar as in our abstract scheme.

Theorem 25. ([75]). Under the following assumptions on f :
1) continuity;
2) |f(z,s)| < a(s)|z|” + B(s) with p < 1, a and 5 vanishing at oo,

sup, |a(s)| < ag with the constant o sufficiently small;
3) there exists a function vy vanishing at infinity such that for every coor-
dinate f; of f, 1 = 1,...,k, every s, |u;| > 7o(s), and every |u;| < |u
(J #9)

ui fi(u+4(s),s) 2 0,

the parabolic system (6.7) has a solution being of the above form.

In the proof, we perturb the above ODE by \,u with positive A\, — 0.
The related question is reduced to the fixed point problem for some com-
pact operator in the space Cy(R, R¥) of functions u : R — R¥ vanishing at
both infinities. The sequence uy, of fixed points is then relatively compact
in the above space and any cluster point is a solution of the main prob-
lem. Assumption 3) is the Landesman-Lazer type condition and excludes
the unboundedness of the sequence.

51



Chapter 7

Carathéodory solutions

Integrals operators, which we encountered earlier has the form

B
Tx(t) ::/ G(t,s)f(s,z(s))ds,

where G has a jumping discontinuity at s = ¢t and is continuous at remaining
points and f is continuous. Such operators act in the space of continuous
functions C' = C([o, 8], R™), but it is rather obvious that the continuity of f is
not necessary for T'(C') C C and has next needed properties. We should have
only integrability of s — f(s,z(s)) for every z € C. A weaker assumption is:
f is a Carathéodory function, i.e.:

(i) f(-,z) is measurable for any = € R,

(ii) f(t,-) is continuous for a.e. t € [, ],

(iii) for each M > 0, there exists an integrable function hy € L'(a, )
such that |f(t,z)| < hp(t) for a.e.t and |z| < M.

Thus we can extend most of our results replacing continuity of f by
Carathéodory condition. However fixed points of integral operators are not
functions differentiable everywhere. They are the so called absolutely con-
tinuous functions (see [33]) and such functions are only differentiable almost
everywhere with the appropriate value.

Function ¢ : [a, f] — R" is called absolutely continuous if for every € > 0
there is 0 > 0 such that

S lielb) - la)| < e

52



for any finite family of mutually disjoint intervals [a;, b;], j =1,...,p, such
that »_.(b; —a;) < 6. If ¢ : [, 8] — R" is integrable, then

o) = [ o)

is absolutely continuous and ¢'(t) = v (t) almost everywhere (a.e.). There-
fore differential equations with Carathéodory right-hand side have solutions
satisfying the equation only on a set of full measure.

As an example we shall show

Theorem 26. Let [ : [a, ] x R" — R™ is a Carathéodory function and
xo € R". If h(t) := sup,,- ha(t) is integrable, then the initial value problem

¥ = f(t, ), z(a) = o,

has a solution ¢ : [, B] — R™. If, moreover, there exists locally integrable
function L : (a, 8) — (0,00) such that

|f(t,£(7)—f(t,y)| SL(t)|ZL’—y|, a.el [E,yGRn,
then the solution is unique.

Proof. For any continuous function z : [a, 5] — R", the composition
t — f(t,x(t)) is integrable (prove it!). Consider the operator

T(x)(t) := xo +/ f(s,z(s))ds

on the space C' := C([«, 5], R™). Since T'(x) is absolutely continuous, we have:
T:C — C,Txis a.e. differentiable with (T'z)'(t) = f(t,z(t)) a.e.. Moreover,
T' is continuous by the Lebesgue Domination Convergence Theorem and even
compact by the integrability of h,; for any M > 0. Since

B
sup | T (z)(1)| < / h(s)ds = R,

(e}

the whole space is mapped into the ball 5(0, R) and T has a fixed point due
to the Schauder Fixed Point Theorem.
(Uniqueness) If we have two solutions z, y : [a, 5] — R™, denote 9(t) :=

23



[2(t) — y(t)| and p(t) := sup,e(, 4 ¥(s). Function p is continuous and nonde-
creasing, hence there is ¢y such that p(t) = 0 for t € [, to] and p(t) > 0 for
t > tg. We have

< [ spots)as

to

/Yﬂadﬂ—f@ﬂ@»ﬁ

to

pu(t) = supJ(t1) = sup

t1<t t1

< u(t) /t L(s)ds

to
for t > to. It follows that u(t) = 0 or f[to, , L > 1. The last option contradicts
the local integrability of L, the first contradicts the definition of .
If we drop the assumption about h, the existence will hold on some small
interval [a,y); the local existence.
The theorem also holds if, instead of |f(¢,2)| < h(t) € L' we assume a
linear bound:

[f@t2)] < M(8)|z] + N(t),  z,yeR", aet
for some integrable functions M, N. The proof relies on the Gronwall Lemma

as in the continuous case.

Exercise 24. Let g : R" — R" be continuous and bounded and h : (0,1) —
R"™ be integrable. Show that BVP:

" = g(x) + h(t), z(0) =0 = z(1),
has a solution (in the above Carathéodory sense).

The nonlinear term f can depend also on the first derivative but then the
integral operator has to be defined on the space of C' functions. Consider

2" = g1(x) + g2 (2") + h(t), z(0) =0 = x(1)

with g1 2 : R® — R” bounded continuous and A : [0, 1] — R" integrable. The
problem is equivalent to seeking a fixed point to the integral operator

L/Gtsgl (5)) + g2(a’(5)) + h(s)) ds
acting in C1([0, 1], R™).

54



Exercise 25. Show that T is compact and its range is contained in a ball.
Thus a solution exists due to the Schauder Theorem.

One can consider this operator on a larger space W' ([0, 1], R™) consisting
of L? functions having the first derivative defined everywhere which belongs
to LP. It is an example of Sobolev spaces. It is equipped with the norm

el = / (=) + 12/ (1)) dt.

Sometimes it is easier to get an apriori bound in this norm than in the
supremum one.

The above BVP is an example of singular boundary value problems (sin-
gularity in ¢ at end points of the interval). One can also study singularities
in the dependent argument x, for example

= 2 LR, 2(0)=0=2(1)
[P ’ '
Notice that, here, the equation cannot be satisfied at the end points by BCs.
The integral operator which fixed points are solutions

T(@)(t) = /0 Gt 5)(|2(5)] 7 + h(s)) ds

does not act on the whole space C[0,1]. We can avoid this trouble by using
another Banach spaces — see [87].

95



Chapter 8

Positive solutions

Sometimes, equations derived in applications have right-hand sides defined
on some special subsets of function spaces. Usually, the unknowns have
natural meaning only if their values are nonnegative (density of species in
population ecology, mass in physics, number of sicks in epidemiology). From
the mathematical point of view f : [a, 5] x R — R™ in differential equa-
tions 2’ or ” = f(¢,x). Then a solution belongs to the cone P of the space
C(Je, A], R™) including functions with all coordinates nonnegative and it is a
fixed point of an integral operator defined on P.

Let E be a real Banach space. A closed subset P C F is called a cone if

(i)z,ye P = x+ye P,

(i)ze P, A>0 = Mxe P,

(iii) PN (=P) ={0}.

Any cone defines a partial order in E :

r<y & y—zekl

Examples. 1) R} = {(21,...,2,): x; >0, j =1,...,n} is a cone in
R™.

2) The set of all continuous functions ¢ : X — R with values in R} is a
cone in C'(X,R"™). Similar set is a cone in LP(X, u).

3) H — a Hilbert space, F := L(H) — the space of all linear bounded
operators on H. The set of all A € L(H) such that (Az,z) > 0 for any
x € H is a cone (of nonnegative operators).

There are many fixed point theorems for nonlinear operators T': P — FE.
We present the most known Krasnosielski’s theorem (cone compression or
expansion). It is motivated by a simple observation: for continuous 7' :

26



R, — R, such that there are 0 < r < R, with properties T'(r) < r and
T(R) > R (or with both reversed inequalities), there exists a fixed point.

Theorem 27. ([30]) Let T : P — P be a compact operator on a cone P in a
Banach space E. Suppose that there are 0 < r < R such that one of condition
holds:

(cone-expansion)
[Tl < l=ll for x|l =7 and |[Tx| = |zl for |zl =R

or
(cone-compression)

[ Tzl| > [zl for ||zl =7 and |[Tzl| <|lz]| for |z = R.
Then there exists at least one fived point x € B(0, R) \ B(0,r).

Notice that a fixed point in the cone compression case can be obtained
via Schauder’s Theorem even without condition on the sphere with radius r
but it can be x = 0. The theorem is obtained by using the fixed point index
on a cone. Let T : QN P — P be compact, €2 is open bounded set in E and
T has no fixed points on 02 N P. Then there exists a retraction v : £ — P.
Define

i(T, 2, P) :=deg;o(I — Tt,v 1(Q) N B(0, M),0)

with M so large that  C B(0, M). One can easily show that the definition
does not depend on v and all properties of the degree can be repeated. There
are two facts if there are no fixed points for ||z| = M :

—if for all ||z|| = M, || Tx| < M, then i(T, B(0, M), P) = 1;

—if for all ||z|| = M, ||[Tz| > M, then (T, B(0, M), P) = 0.

Thus i(T, B(0, R)\, B(0,7), P) # 0 in both cases and we get a fixed point
in this set. See [30] for details and another applications of order defined by
cones in Banach spaces to get fixed points of mappings and solutions to BVPs
at last. More sophisticated theory can be found in original Krasnosielski’s
boog [50].

Example. Consider BVP:

—a" = f(t,z), z(0) =0 = z(1).

where f : [0,1] xR, — R, is continuous. Suppose that there are two positive
constants a,b with b > 4a such that:

f(t,x) <8a for tel0,1], =z €]0,qa], (8.1)

o7



128 13 1
f(t,x) > Tb for te [Z’ Z], HARS [Zlb, b] (82)

Then there exists a solution such that ||z|| € [a,b].
We shall apply the cone expansion case of the Krasnosielski Theorem
with: the Banach space C[0, 1], the cone

1
P:={xeC[0,1]: x(t) = 0fort € [0,1], inf x(t)= Z||a:||},
€lz.3

r = a, R = 0. Remind of the Green function G(t,s) = s(1 —t) for s < t and
=t(1 — s) for s > t. It is easy to see that

G(t,s) <s(l—s) for s,tel0,1],

1 3]

4’47

The BVP is equivalent to the fixed point problem for the following integral
operator

is(l—s)gG(t,s) for se€0,1],t e J =]

T(@)(#) = /0 G(t, 5) (s, 2(s)) ds

acting the set of nonnegative functions C C[0, 1]. We need T'(P) C P. In fact,
for x € P and t € J, we have

1

1

T(x)(t) = —/0 s(L—s)f(s,2(s)) ds = 7T ()]
Let x € P and ||z|| = a. Then for all s € [0, 1], f(s,z(s)) < 8a and
1
1T(2)| < Sup/ G(t,s)8ads = 4asupt(l —t) = a.
t Jo t
On the other hand, for x € P, ||z|| = b, we get if t € J,

T(2)(t) = i/JG@,S)f(va(S)) ds > i'%b/JG(t, s)ds = %b(_ﬁ_ﬁ_%).

The supremum of the right-hand side is gained at ¢ = 1/2 and we obtain
|T'(x)|| > b. This ends the proof.

Similar assumptions enables to use cone compression case of Krasnosiel-
ski’s theorem.

o8



Our assumptions are of such a kind that we can find several solutions. In
order to get k solutions, one needs 0 < Ry < Ry < ... < Ryy1 and

[Tl < |l=fl for |lz] = Roaa,

HTQZH > HZUH for ||3$|| = Reven

(or reversely). We need sharp inequalities to avoid the case that two solutions
existing in sequel annuli coincide. It is the first result, where we obtain

multiple solutions but not only at least one.
Exercise 26. Try to find similar results under assumptions on lim, g, @

and lim,_, @ for BVP
—2" = f(x), z(0) = 0 = z(1).

If the limit of f(x)/x equals 0o at 0 and equals 0 at 0o, then f can be singular
at 0.

Exercise 27. Change the interval J = [1/4,3/4] for arbitrary [a, (], 0 <
a < B < 1 in the above arguments to see what you have to change in the
assumptions.

The Krasnosielski Theorem can be applied to nonlocal BVPs. In [21], we
have studied the existence of nonnegative solutions to

—Au=f (u,/u) : ulon =0, (8.3)
Q

where 2 := B(0,R) \ B(0,p) is an annulus in R”, n > 2, and f: R2 — R,
is continuous and satisfies

f(v,A) < AN)v+ B(N), (8.4)

A, B continuous functions. We have looked for radial solutions to this prob-
lem u(z) = v(|z|), thus v should satisfy

_v”(r)—n; Loy = (v,wn /pRtnlv(t) dt) . w(p)=0=0v(R), v>0.

Here, w, is the measure of the unit sphere in R™. This problem is nonresonant
and his Green function has the form
t(R"2 — max(r, )" 2)(min(r, t)""% — p"?)

(n _ 2) (Rn72 _ pn72)rn72

G(r,t) =

29



for n > 2 and
t(In R — Inmax(r,t))(Inmin(r, t) — In p)

t p—
Gr,1) InR—1Inp

for n = 2. Thus a solution is any fixed point of the integral operator

To(r) = /p RG(r,t) f (v(t),wn /,, Rsnflfu(s) ds) dt.

The Banach space E, where this operator acts, is L'(p, R) equipped with the
norm

R
o] := wn/ ()| ds
p

which is equivalent to the standard one. The cone P in this space is the set
of nonnegative (a.e.) functions and the growth condition (8.4) implies the
existence of the integral, hence T': P — P. This operator is compact (we
were used the Ascoli-Arzeld Theorem since the image of a bounded set sits
in the space of continuous functions).

Theorem 28. ([21]) If additionally there exist two positive numbers ci, cs

such that

C1 Co

f(va Cl) S

for any v > 0, where

5 f(va 02) 2

v = / "G (r, t) dt dr,
[0, R]?

then (8.3) has a radial nonnegative solution v with the norm between these
constants.

The proof relies on the cone compression version of the Krasnosielski
Theorem if ¢; > ¢y and on the second kind of assumptions of this theorem if
c1 < cp. If we have an increasing sequence of 2N positive constants ¢; such
that the inequalities of the above theorem are satisfied alternately then the
existence of at least N — 1 solutions is guaranteed.

The same method can be applied to the essentially partial differential
equation

- 2”: Di(aij(z)Dju) = f (U,/Qg(up)> . ulpa=0, u>0,

ij=1

60



where D;u stands for the partial derivative of u w.r.t. z;, p > 1, €2 is an open
bounded set with sufficiently regular boundary in R”, n > 3, f : R, xR, —
R, is Lipschitz continuous w.r.t. the first variable u and it satisfies (8.4) and
g : R, — R, satisfies

g(u) € [bru, baul, u>0

for some positive constants by, by. The differential operator on the left-hand
side of the equation is uniformly elliptic with sufficiently regular coefficients
a;j so as the linear Dirichlet problem

- Z Di(aij(z)Dju = h, ulan =0
ij+1

has the unique solution for any h given by the Green function

u(x) = / G, y)h(y) dy.

Theorem 29. (/22]) If there exist positive c¢1,co such that

C1 Co

flu, )P <

~ bg’}/p’ f<u7 CQ)p >

~ biyP

for any u > 0, where

([ (foena))”

then the classical solution u € C*(Q) exist with [, g(uP) between ¢; and c;.

The proof is very similar as in the case of radial solutions but the Banach
space ' = LP(Q2), now, and the fixed points of the integral operator sits in
the cone of nonnegative functions. However, we need the theory of linear
elliptic PDEs to get the existence of the Green function and the estimates:

G(z,y)| < Clz —yl*™,  |V.G(z,y) <Clz—y/'™"

(see [19] or any other monograph on this theory).

61



Chapter 9

Variational methods

9.1 Introduction

There are some advantages of variational methods in BVPs: they are sub-
tle, often enable us to find a solution with weaker assumptions; there are
variational theorems that give multiple solutions (even infinite sequence).
However, they work only in the case when the nonlinear term has a potential
and not work for several boundary conditions.

Generally, these methods rely on observation that critical points of a
functional are weak solutions of given BVP. The introduction of the notion
of weak solution is necessary and important for PDEs, where even some
simple linear problems have no solutions in the usual sense (classical or
Carathéodory), but one can consider them also for ODEs.

Consider the Dirichlet problem:

" = f(t,z), z(0) =0 = z(m), where f(t,x) = V. F(t,z), (9.1)

F :[0,7] x R* — R is a continuous function with continuous partial deriva-
tives w.r.t. x;, j = 1,...,n, being coordinates of gradient V,F. The corre-
sponding functional has then the form:

B(z) = /OW (%]x’(t)\z—i—F(t,x(t))) dt 9.2)

and a natural space for its domain is the space of C!'-functions vanishing at
the ends of [0, 7]. You should realize that the critical points of this functional
need not be twice differentiable even a.e., hence they need not be classical

62



or Carathéodory solutions of (9.1). By a weak solution of (9.1) we mean a
critical point of ® (i.e. a point where its Gateaux derivative vanishes) but
defined on a larger space Hj(0,7) — the so called Sobolev space. Tt is the
space consisting of all absolutely continuous on [0, 7] functions with 2’ € L?
and vanishing at the ends. The first summand under the integral suggests
this choice of the domain and this space can be equipped with the norm given
by a scalar product

o i= [ Y00 + 2,00 .

Then this Sobolev space begins a Hilbert space. This is very important
for our purpose that the domain is complete and reflexive and both these
properties has Hj but not Cj.

Exercise 28. Prove the Poincaré inequality

[ eras [Ceopd

forx € H} — use Fourier series, and show the L? norm of x' is an equivalent
norm in Hy.

The Poincaré inequality implies that we can consider another norm in H_}
given by a scalar product:

@) = [ WO = [ o

0 0

and this norm is equivalent to the previous one. In the sequel, we shall use
this norm not only for the case of H}(0,7) but for any open bounded set
2 C R™ instead of the interval (0, ).

The well known theorem due to du Bois-Reymond states that if x € H}
is a critical point of ®, then there exists a constant ¢ such that

Z'(t) = /0 V. F(s,z(s))ds+c  a.e..

Hence critical points of ® are classical solutions of (9.1).

63



9.2 Minima of functionals

Critical points can be obtained as global minima of ®. For this purpose, ®
should be convex. Functional ® : E — R is said to be convez, if ®((1 —
ANz + Ay) < (1 = XN)P(z) + AP(y) for any z,y € F and X € [0,1]. We shall
say that ® is coercive, if ®(x) — +o0 as ||z|| — oco. We shall say that & is
lower semicontinuous (resp. weakly sequentially lower semicontinuous), if

lign inf &(xy) > O(x) for any xp —x (resp. xp — x).
—00

We have the following crucial (though simple) theorem

Theorem 30. If ® is a lower semicontinuous or weakly sequentially lower
semicontinuous, coercive and convex functional on a reflexive Banach space
E, then it has a global minimum. Moreover, if it is Gateaux differentiable,
then the set of its critical points is nonempty (closed and convezx, as well).

Proof. Take a sequence (z) such that ®(zx) N\ inf & (we do not exclude
this infimum is —o00). Since ® is coercive, this sequence is bounded. By E
is reflexive, it contains a weakly convergent subsequence x; — = (Eberlain-
Schmulian). From Mazur’s theorem (see [11], Cor. 3.8, p. 61), there exists a
sequence of convex linear combinations

Pk Pk
Yp = E ATk, a;, > 0, E a;i =1
=1 j=1

which is strongly convergent to x. Thus, from the lower semicontunuity and
the convexity,

®(x) < liminf ®(yx) < liminf ®(zy) = inf .

For weakly sequentially semicontinuous functionals the above arguments are
simpler (without Mazur’s theorem).

Functional defined by (9.2) is convex if F'(¢,-) is convex for all ¢. If it is
bounded from below by a quadratic function

F(t,x) = =Zlal* = bla| — <. 9.3)

where a < 1, then @ is coercive (on H{). In fact,
el
0) 2 [ (J00F - als() ~ a0 - )
0

64



l1—a

el = bl — e

We shall show that ® is weakly sequentially lower semicontinuous. Let
zp — x. It follows that (z}) is bounded in L.

t
/
/3%
0

i.e. (xy) is equibounded in C[0, 7]. Moreover,

t
[ | < VIE=Sllal < v,

that implies equicontinuity of this sequence. By the Ascoli-Arzeld Theorem it
has a uniformly convergent subsequence. But (zy) is also weakly convergent,
hence all subsequencences tends to the same limit. Thus x;, = x. We have

>

|z ()] =

|z (t) — 2r(s)| =

0< / 2, — 2']? = / (e = 202y + |]2).
0

0

The sum of the second and the third summands tends to —||x[|?, hence

s ™
liminf/ |z} |? > / |22
0 0

Since F' is continuous (uniformly continuous on compacta) and z, = x,
F(t,z(t)) = F(t,z(t)) and

lim / F(t, 20(t)) dt = / F(t, 2(8)) dt,
0 0
and it ends the proof.
We summarize all of above:

Theorem 31. Let F' : [0,71] x R" — R be continuous and has continuous
gradient V,F, F(t,-) is convez for any t and F satisfies (9.3). Then problem
(9.1) has a solution. If F is strictly convez i.e.

F, (1= Nz 4+ y) < (1= NEC,2)+AF(,y),  Ae(0,1),

then this solution is unique.

65



This result shows precisely all differences between topological and varia-
tional methods. If one takes f(¢,x) := V,F(t,z) and it has a linear growth
|f(t,z)| < alz|+b(t), where a < 1, then one can find a sufficiently large ball
B(0, R) in C such that the integral operator with the Green function maps it
into itself and by Schauder’s theorem we have a solution. If we integrate the
right-hand side of this estimate, we shall get a bound on |F| by a quadratic
function with coefficient a < 1. But it is an estimate from below and above

An upper bound for this constant a is natural, since =" 4+ ax = 0,
x(0) = 0 = (), is resonant for a = 1 and it is not resonant for a € (—oo, 1).
The variational method can ,,see” the difference between a < 0 and a > 0.

9.3 Saddle points

Although there are a lot of examples, where ® is convex or, at least, it has

a minimum, you can easily find functionals, where it fails. For instance,
consider @ : H}(0,7) —» R

o(e) = [ (G OF - el ar

— a functional corresponding the Dirichlet BVP 2" = —2?, 2(0) = 0 = z(r).

If we choose x # 0 and A € R, we get

B(\z) = /OW (%2|x’(t)\2 _ %4|x(t)|4> dt = —oo

when |A| = co. On the other hand,
O (sin kt) = %(kQ —1) = 400 when k — oo.

Thus this functional is not bounded from below and from above. However,
one can prove that it has a local minimum at x = 0.

For such functionals, you need different variational results and the sim-
plest of them is the following one due to Paul Rabinowitz:

Theorem 32. (Saddle Point, [79]) Let E = V & X be a Banach space
such that V' is nontrivial and finite dimensional and ® : E — R s Fréchet
differentiable with continuous derivative (® € C'). Assume that

66



(i) ® satisfies Palais-Smale condition, i.e. any sequence (xy) C E such
that ®(xy) is bounded and ®'(xy) — 0 contains a convergent subsequence;

(ii) there exists a bounded neighborhood D of 0 in V such that ®(z) < «
for x € OD;

(iii) there exists a constant B > « such that ®(z) > for x € X.

Then ® possesses a critical value ¢ > B given by

¢ = inf sup ®(h(z)),

where T is the set of all continuous extensions of the identity on 0D : h :
D — E such that h(z) = x for x € OD.

The simplest proof invokes the Deformation Lemma [57] — very technical
result describing possible deformations of sets {z : ®(z) < b} near regular
value. It is beyond our lectures.

It is easy to see that ® € C! for @ given by (9.2). Its derivative has the
form

'(z) v = /Oﬂ ((@'(t), (1)) + (Vo F(t,2(1)),v(t))) dt.
Exercise 29. Prove it.

We shall show that our functional satisfies the Palais-Smale condition if
there exist p > 2, a and R > 0 such that

(V. F(t,x),z) < pF(t,x)

for t € I :=[0,7], |z| > R. If (z;) C H} is such that |®(z;)] < ¢; and
O’ () — 0. It follows ||®’(zx)|| < co. Notice that integrals

/J F(t, 24(t) dt, /J (VL F (8, 2u(t), 2 (1)) dt,

where Jj, := {t € I : |z(t)| < R}, are bounded. Thus we have

per + collzw| = p@(aw) — Pp(@) -

-2

=25l + [ P (6 a0) = (V. F (0, an(o) i

>p_2

ek l1* + e

67



— the last inequality obtained through omitting positive integral pF'—(V F, xy)
over I\ Ji. Hence (x},) is bounded in H;. Since this space is reflexive, it con-
tains a weakly convergent subsequence. But we have already known that it
implies uniform convergence x;, = x in the space of continuous functions.
Now,

(@ (o) = () (ox =) = [ Ik~
+[wamwmm—Fwﬂmxm@—ﬂmﬁ

and the second summand tends to 0. By ®'(z) — ®'(x) — —P'(x) and
xr — x weakly, the left-hand side converges to 0 and, therefore, the first
summand tends to 0 that means ||z — z||* — 0.

We shall see how the Saddle Point Theorem works in the following reso-
nant example:

Theorem 33. Consider the one dimensional BVP
" +mPr = f(t,1), z(0) = 0 = z(m),

where m € N, f: I x R — R is continuous and bounded function satisfying

lim inf F(t,z) = —o0, where F(t,z) = /Ox f(t, &) de.

|| =00 ©
Then the problem possesses at least one solution.

Proof. We shall show that the corresponding functional

szz(gwwﬁ—wuwm+Fwﬂm)ﬁ

defined on Hj satisfies the assumption of the Saddle Point Theorem. The
proof of the Palais-Smale condition will be given later. Take V := Lin{e :
kE =1,...,m} (e is a normalized eigenfunction for the eigenvalue k) and
X := V. Denote any € V as the sum > & Akek. For such z we have: since

/|e;(t)|2dt - k2/|ek(t)|2dt,
I I

68



we obtain by using the Mean Value Theorem

_ %:Z: (1__) + /1 F(t, 2o(t)) dt + /1 Fltu(®))z (1) dt,

where we write xo(t) = Apmen(t), - (t) = x(t) — xo(t). The first summand is
bounded by above

m—1 2

m
S (1-5) < (1- ) Tt = el
k=1

k<m

and the third one

/ftu dt<sup|f|/|fv ) dt < sz,

where we have used the Holder and Poincaré inequalities. Therefore,

B(x) < —erllr_|? + / F(t, 20(t)) dt + coll |
I

and if ||z]|* = ||z_||> + ||zo]|* — oo, then either the first and the third
terms — —oo or the second one tends to —oo when ||zo| — oo. Taking
D = By (0, R) and changing the radius R, we can get « arbitrarily close to
—00.

We shall verify (iii). Let 2 € X be write-down as & = >, Arep. Then

[ = neter) a= 30 (1- 55 ) = (1= 2 ) el

k>m

and

/ F(m(t»dt\ <swlf| [ Ie] < sl vl

where we have applied the Holder and Poincaré inequalities. It means that
®(z) — 400 as ||z]| = oo, hence @ is bounded from below by some constant
f. Choose R in in the proof of (ii) so large that o < f.

Let us come to the Palais-Smale condition. Let (z;) be a sequence in H}
such that |®(zy)| < ¢ and &' (z)) — 0. Write z), = 2% + = + x,,, where
) = Ml T = Y iemAjkei €V, T = > jom Ajkej € X. Then

(o] =| [ (ko = maw ek + 16 0n(0) 710 dt| < o]
I

69



for large k. Then

m2

]| > (1= ——5 ) l={ 11> = sup [flllz{]],
(m+1)

and similarly for z; . It means that both these sequences (z7) are bounded.
Then

1 = | P(a)| =

1 / s _
[ (300 P+ b 1 = o = g

+F(t, (1)) — F(t,2)(t))) dt + /F(t,xg(t))dt

1

But the first summand is bounded by a constant independent of k (for
F(t,zy) — F(t,2?) we apply the Mean Value Theorem), hence

L=

/F(t,x%(t))dt‘ .

1

Exercise 30. Prove that

lim [ F(t, Aey(t)) dt = —o0.

|>\‘—>OO I

It follows that () is bounded. The rest of the proof of Palais-Smale’s
condition is similar as above. Thus all assumptions of the Saddle Point
Theorems hold and we have a solution.

You can find many other variational results consulting [57] or [79]. Espe-
cially, you should study the Mountain Pass Lemma and its applications.

70



Chapter 10

Multiple solutions

Up to now, the main question considered in this book has been the existence
of at least one solution. The uniqueness of this solution is also important from
the mathematical point of view, however if our BVPs come from applications
of the real world (in my opinion, cannot be a kind of art only), we usually
believe the solution is unique since the model should predict the behaviour
of the real system. We shall not study the question of the uniqueness in this
book, but in this section we shall show some results giving the existence of
at least m solutions, since they can appear in the real world problems. For
example, if we search for stationary solutions of some evolutionary problems,
then the BVP describing them can have many solutions and the evolutionary
equation have time dependent solutions tending to different stationary ones
— the limit stationary solution depends on the initial state of the system. The
methods necessary to find many solutions are the same as in the previous
sections, however they are used more gently.

10.1 Standard methods

First we can see how to use the Leray-Schauder degree. Consider the simplest
periodic problem

o' =ftx),  2(0) ==(1), 2'(0)=2(1),
where f:[0,1] x R — R is continuous, and choose

< <b <ay<cy<by<...<ay,<Ccy<by,,

71



all ¢; # 0. The second derivative is not invertible on the space of 1-periodic
functions, but z” — ex has this property for most ¢ € R. You can calculate
eigenvalues ¢, when the invertibility fails e, = —(27k)?, k = 0,1,2,.... Hence
€ can be arbitrary positive.

Theorem 34. Suppose that, for c; <0,
f(t,a;) >0 for t€]0,1],

f(t,b;) <0 for tel0,1]

and for c¢; > 0, we have the opposite inequalities for j = 1,...,m. Then the
problem has at least m solutions ¢;, j = 1,...,m, such that ¢;(t) € (a;,b;)
forallt € (0,1),5=1,...,m.

Proof. Take € > 0 sufficiently large such that

f(t,aj) —ex < —% for ¢t € [0,1], = € (a;,b;),

f(t, b)) —ex > +% for t € [0,1], = € (a;,b;)

for y=1,...,m. Let
Q;:={xeC0,1]: a; < x(t) <b;forte|0,1]}, j=1,...,m.

The operator Lz := z” —ex is invertible on the space of T-periodic functions.
The studied problem is equivalent to the fixed point problem for the operator

Tz(t) = /0 G(t,s)[f(s,z(s)) — ex]ds

where G is the Green function for T-periodic problem and differential oper-
ator L. We should show that the Leray-Schauder degrees of I — T on €); at
the point 0 do not vanish for all of 5. To do this we use homotopies

HO\ ) =1 - \T+(1-N2,
£
A € [0,1]. It is easy to see that it does not touch 0 at x € 0€2;, since such

functions take the minimum equal to a; or the maximum b; at some point

72



to and for the minimum z”(¢y) > 0 and for the maximum z”(ty) < 0 — a
contradiction. Hence

degLS([ - Ta quo> = degLS<Iv Qj7cj> = 17

since T" maps the constant function % to ¢;, and this ends the proof.

Similar result can be obtained if we take ¢ < 0 but then it cannot be
arbitrary, e > —4n?, for example. You can notice that this arguments are
similar to proofs of results giving many solutions by using the Krasnosielski
Cone-Compression/Expansion Theorem.

The second completely different approach to the quaestion of multiple
solutions appeared in the article by A. Ambrosetti and G. Prodi [5]. The
authors wondered how generalize

Theorem 35. (Global Inversion Theorem) If N : X — Y is a C' mapping
between Banach spaces which satisfies N'(x) € L(X,Y) is an isomorphism
for each x € X (this implies a local invertibility at every point) and N is
proper, i.e. F7Y(K) is compact for K a compact set. then N maps diffeo-
morfically X ontoY.

The earliest version of this theorem was found by J. Hadamard. The
properness of a mapping is usually difficult to prove and some sufficient
conditions are needed. For instance, we can assume sup, |[N'(z)7}| < ooc.
Later many mathematicians tried to generalize it (see discussion in [4]) but
theorem of this kind give exactly one solution to any equation N(x) =y. In
[5], mapping N has singular points but of a special kind:

ker N'(xy) = Lin(vp), imN'(zy) = ker 7o,

where vy € Y*. It means that the derivative N'(z) is a Fredholm operator
of index 0 with one dimensional kernel. Denote the set of singular points of
N by ¥, suppose that N is of C?-class and

Yo(N"(0) - (vo,v0)) # 0
for any x( € X.

Theorem 36. (/5/) Suppose N is a C* proper mapping whose all singular
points xo are such that N'(xy) is not isomorphism, they satisfy the above
assumptions and 3 is connected. Moreover, equation N(x) = y has ezactly
one solution for eachy € N(X). Then N () is a C* manifold of codimension 1
in'Y which cuts'Y into two open connected sets Y1,Ys and equation N(z) =y
has no solution for y € Y7 and it has exactly two solutions for y € Y.

73



The geometry of N described by this theorem can be visualized as a fold
of a piece of paper and set it onto the second plane Y : for points y € Y
touched by the fold is one solution, for other points under folded paper are two
solutions, points not covered correspond to equations without any solution.

This theorem is applied to the semilinear equation with the Laplacian
and the null Dirichlet condition but we would like to avoid Hoélder spaces
hence we consider:

o’ +p(x) = ft),  2(0)=0==xz(r), (10.1)
where p : R — R is a C*-function with p(0) = 0, p”(z) >,

—0< lim p'(z) <1< lim p'(z) < 4,
T—>—00 Tr—00
f € C[0,7]. The operator N(z)(t) := a”(t) + p(z(t)) map the Banach space
X :={z € C*0,7] : z(0) =0 = z(7)} into Y := C]0, 7] has continuous
Fréchet derivatives N’ and N”. We prove that N is proper by using the
Ascoli-Arzeld Theorem. Take (f,), C Y such that N(z,) = f, for some
x, € X. First, we shall show that functions x,, are equibounded. If it is not,
after passing to subsequence, ||z,||y — oo. Then w, = z, /|||y satisfies

fu(t)
|nlly
where -
B x # 0,
(@) = { 0, x = 0.

Since ¢ is bounded, thus u,, are equibounded and it is easy to see that u;, are
equibounded (comp. earlier proof in section 5.2). Hence for a subsequence,
(uy,) is uniformly convergent with derivatives to U. Multiplying both sides of
equation on u, by any test function w € C§°(0,7) and integrating by part,

we get
—/ w'u;+/ wqﬁ(wn)un:/ w Jn :
0 0 o lznlly

We can pass to limits under integrals due to the Lebesgue Dominated Con-
vergence Theorem and obtain

—/ w’U’—i—/ wr(t)U =0,
0 0

74




where 7(t) = lim,—,_o p/(x) for such ¢ that U(t) < 0, = lim, 0o p/(x) =2 A4
if U(t) > 0 and = p/'(0) if U(t) = 0. Since U is twice differentiable, it is not
only a weak solution but a strong one to

U'+r()U =0, U0)=0=U(r).

But r is positive, so U is concave and, therefore positive on (0, 7). It means
U is a solution U”+ X, U = 0 but it is impossible A, # 1. Hence the sequence
|znllx, n € N, is bounded.

If N(z,) = fn € K and K is compact in Y, then it has a convergent
subsequence f,, — f and the above arguments show that x, — = in X with
N(x) = f. Thus N7'(K) is compact and N is proper. For the proof of the
remaining assumptions of Theorem 36 we refer to [4], chap. 4.2.

The arguments in the proof of the above theorems are difficult since the
assertions give the exact number of solutions. If someone needs only lower
estimates of this number and not for all elements on the right-hand side,
then the perturbation method or the coincidence degree theory suffices. For
example, in [73], we have proved some abstract result and its application to:

Theorem 37. Consider
" +x = f(t,x) + hi(t) + Asint, z(0) = 0 = z(m),

where f:]0,7] x R — R is continuous bounded from above,

t
lim sup sup flt.z) =0,
|z|—o0 t X
both sets {t : lim, .+ f(t,2) = —0c0} have positive measure,

/ hy(t)sintdt =0
0

and A € R, then there exists \g > 0 such that, the BVP has no solution for
A < —=)\g and it has at least two solutions for X\ > Aq.

The asymptotic behaviour of f implies the range of the operator z
2" +x — f(-,z(-)) cannot reach functions sitting on one half-space

[0, 7]\ {h /h(t) sint = 0}

75



in a long distance to this linear subspace of codimension 1 and it reach it
twice for the second half-space. The geometry is globally similar as above
mentioned folding but only globally. The proof (of the existence of two
solutions) relies on an appropriate choice of open bounded sets

{hl + dsm() : ||h1|| <R, de (do,dl)},

{(hy +dsin(-) : |l|| <R, d € (—dy, —do)}

with 0 < dy < d;. Similar problems have been studied in [71, 72], periodic
problems in [20] and elliptic problems in [2].

10.2 Applications of the Morse Theory

There is a topological tool which is very subtle: the Morse Theory. It was
developped to study isolated nondegenerate critical point of C?-functionals
defined on finite dimensional compact manifolds. Such functionals in a neigh-
bourhood of a critical point 2y have the following form in a certain map:

o(x) = plwo) = D a5+ D 45

Jj=p+1

and the number p is called the Morse index of ¢ at xy and denoted by
ind,,(¢). The sum

n

S (~1)P4{ao ¢ indyy(9) = ph,

p=0

where 17 is the cardinality of the set Z, equals the main topological invariant
of the manifold — its Euler characterisic. The infinite dimensional version of
this theory started from seminal papers due to R. Palais and it is beyond

this short survey. We shall show only one special result which is applicable
to study BVPs.

Theorem 38. Let o : X — R be a C?-functional defined on a real Banach
space X satisfying Palais-Smale condition and bounded from below. Let xq
be an isolated critical point with finite Morse index which is not a point of
the global minimum and such that ¢'(zo) = I — T, where T is compact and
deg;s(I — T, B(0,R),0) = £1. Then ¢ has at least three critical points (xo,
an argument of the global minimum and one another).

76



We applied this theorem to the so-called Lidstone problem for an even
order ODE [37]. Here, we shall show the simplest case

"+ f(t,x) =0, z(0) =0 = z(m),

where f : [0,7] x R — R is continuous. If we use the spectral theory in
L?*(0,7) to the operator Lr = —x” with boundary conditions z(0) = 0 =
x(m), then we find its spectrum: pu, := n? n € N, with the corresponding

eigenfunctions e, (t) := \/g sin nt that gives an orthonormal basis in L?(0, ).
The inverse operator obtained by using this theory is as follows:

1
L'h .= —(h,e,)e,
> Linc

hence it is the integral operator given by the formula:

2 [T 1
L7'h(t) = ;/0 <Z ﬁsin nssin nt) h(s)ds

(the series in the parenthesis is convergent in L? to the Green function G(t, s)
of our problem). Since L™! is a bounded positive operator on L? : (L™ h, h) >
|R]|?, it has the square root — the unique positive operator S on L? such that
S? = L~ and it is given by the formula

1
Sh = Z E<h’ €n)En,

n

which is also a compact integral operator. If we denote by N the Nemytski
operator defined by f, then our BVP is equivalent to the equation z =
S2N(z) (solutions in L? are C*-functions being classical solutions of the
BVP). Let F': [0,7] x R — R be a potential of f given by

3
Flt,z) = /0 F(£,€) d.

Notice that the functional ¢ : L? — R

o) =l = [ F(esyte)

77



is well-defined and its Fréchet derivative is the following:
©'(y) - b= (y,h) — (N(Sy), Sh) = (y = SNS(y), ),

therefore its critical points are solutions to the equation y = SNS(y). If y is
such a function, then x = Sy is a solution of the BVP.

Theorem 39. Assume a continuous function f satisfies for some m € N :
(C1) there exist limits

glﬁlir(l)@ =: %(t,()) € (m?, (m+1)?)

for any t;
(C2) the following infinite system of equations:

2 1 [™0
cj:ﬂ_jzn:ﬁ/o a—i(t,O)sinntsinjtdt-cn, JEN,

has only the null solution,
(C3) there exist o < 5 and § € R such that

F(t,z) < ax®+
for all arguments. Then the BVP has at least three solutions.
Proof. We shall apply the Theorem 38. First, for any y € L2,

HM?—K?awme+ﬁwﬁ

1
2
1 2 2 1 2
> (5= allSIP) Iyl - 67 = (5 — ) IlP - const

which means that ¢ is bounded from below and coercive. If (y) is a sequence
such that ¢(yx) is bounded and ¢'(z) — 0, then y, — SNS(yx) — 0. But
SNS is compact operator, hence SNS(yx) has a convergent subsequence
and, therefore, the Palais-Smale condition holds.

We shall show, 0 is a nondegenerate critical point of ¢. ¢'(0) = 0 by
f(t,0) = 0 hidden in condition (C1). Moreover,

©"(0)(u,v) = <u,v>—/7r g—f(t,O)Su(t)Sv(t) dt = (u,v)—<?(-,O)SU, Sv>.

0 Oz x

78



This bilinear form is symmetric and continuous, thus it defines a self-adjoint
operator T acting on L? :

(s
Tu:=u S(ax(,O)S)

and 0 is nondegenerate if 1" is one-to-one. The equation 7w = 0 means

u=.5 (%(-,O)Su) and if we expand u in the Fourier series u = ), cpep,

then the system of equations from condition (C2) is satisfied. Hence, u = 0.
Now, we shall find the finite Morse index of 0. Let

H_ :=Lin{e, : n < m},

H, :=Lin{e, : n > m+ 1},
obviously L?(0,7) = H_ & H,. We shall show that

¢"(0)(x,2) < =Cllzf*, =€ H-,

for some positive constant C. Take ¢ > 0 such that

of

m2+5§8—(t,0)§(m+1)2—5, t €[0,1].
x
Then, for x € H_,
" _ 2 " af 2 < 2 2
" (0)(z, ) = ||lz]|” — i 5, L OISz@)]dt < —em|iz]

and similarly for z € H,
" (0)(z, ) = e(m + 1)*[lz]*.

Since T = I — S, where Su := S(Cali<'7 0)SU) is a compact self-adjoint oper-
ator, it can be diagonalized. It means there exists a unitary operator U on
L? such that é, := U(e,), n € N, and

U-'su (Z cnén> = finCnén.
n n
Hence the above calculations show ¢”(0) is negative on the invariant subspace

U(H_) and positive on U(H ). Thus the Morse index of 0 equals m.

79



It remains to prove that there is some x such that p(z) < ¢(0) = 0. Take
e > 0 as above and choose 6 > 0 such that f(¢t,z) > (m?* + ¢)x for all ¢ and
|z|6 — it exists due to (C1). Hence

F(t,z) > =(m* 4 &)2?, lz] <6, te0,n].

DO | —

Then, for y € H_ such that sup, |Sy(t)| < § we have

1 T €
o) = 3ol = [ P Suo)ae < Sl <o,

All assumptions of Theorem 38 are satisfied, thus at least three critical points
exist,.

Remark. In particular, condition (C2) holds if f does not depend on t
or more generally, if %(t, 0) is a constant, since The equations of the system
are not splitted.

The Lidstone problem studied in [37] is more complicated:

k
220 _ Z )\jl,(2k72j) = f(¢, x(2i72))’
j=1

$(2j)<0):0:$(2j)(1)7 j:O717“‘7k_1’

however all important ideas are included in our case k = ¢ = 1 and differences
are technical in nature. Earlier, this Lidstone problem were studied by M.
Jurkiewicz in [36], where the existence of one solution were showed in the
case the linear part is resonant.

You can find other results about the existence of many solutions in |2,
20, 82].

80



Chapter 11

BVPs for ODEs in Banach
spaces

One can study ODEs in an arbitrary Banach space E, especially infinite
dimensional. Let f : [a, 5] X E — E be continuous function and z, € be
fixed. Consider the initial value problem

' = f(t, ), z(a) = z0. (11.1)

If f satisfies the Lipschitz condition w.r.t. ., then the unique solution exists
by the Contraction Principle as for £ = R”. If f is only continuous, we
cannot apply the Schauder Fixed Point Theorem even for bounded f, since
the integral operator:

T(x)(t) :=xo + / f(s,x(s))ds
acting on C'([a, ], F) is not completely continuous (the Ascoli-Arzeld Theo-

rem for C(X, F) needs pointwise compactness of a family).

Exercise 31. Prove that, if f : [a, 5] X E — E is bounded, continuous and
f(t,-) : E — E maps bounded sets into relatively compact ones, then (11.1)
has a global solution.

Example. Let f : ¢y — ¢y be defined by

o= Gz = (Vi + 1)

n=1

81



on the space of real sequences converging to 0 with the supremum norm.
f is uniformly continuous but Lipschitz’s condition does non hold (check
it). Suppose that the initial value problem 2z’ = f(z), x(0) = 0, has a
solution ¢ = (p,) : (—0,0) — ¢o where ¢, take real values. Since ¢'(t) =

|on(t)] +n~t > 0 for sufficiently small ¢ > 0, we can omit the absolute
value

Oh(t) = Veeut) +n7t, 0,(0) = 0.

One can solve it explicitly:

n\/tpn—(t)—ln<n\/g0n—(t)+1>:%t

for t € [0,6). If h(y) = y —In(y +1), y > 0, then h : Ry — R, is a
homeomorphism (exercise). Hence

o) = (hl(nt/Q))Q.

n

Since h™!(y) > y for each y > 0, we get

Wi (nt/2)\?  n*2 2
( n T T 0

and the sequence (¢, (t)) cannot tends to 0 for any ¢ > 0. Therefore the
initial value problem has no local solution.

If you want to catch more sophisticated examples, you need richer tools
from Nonlinear Analysis. The most natural is the theory of measure of
noncompactness and topological methods related to it (see [7]).

Function v defined on the family of all bounded subsets of a Banach space
E taking values in [0, 0o] is called a measure of noncompactness, if it has the
following properties:

1. ~v(convA) = v(A) for any A C E,

2. 7(A) =0 iff A is relatively compact,
3. if A C B, then v(A) < v(B),

1 2(AU B) = max(+(A), 7(B)),

82



5. v(A+ B) <y(A) +v(B) where A+ B:={a+b: a€ A, be B},
6. Y(A-A) = |A7(A) where AA :={Xa: a € A},

7. if T: E — FE is linear bounded operator, then v(T(A)) < ||T||v(A) for
each A.

There are typical measures of noncompactness:
— Kuratowski’s measure

p
vk (A) :=inf{d > 0 : there exists finite covering of A C U Qp, diam(€2) < d}

k=1
diam means the diameter of the set diam(A) := sup{d(x,y) : =,y € A}.
— Hausdorft’s measure
vu(A) :=inf{e > 0: there exists finite ¢ —net of A}.
— Istratescu’s measure
7v1(A) :=sup{e > 0: there exists sequence (z,,) C A, ||z, — x| > €}

— in any separable Hilbert space with a complete orthonormal set £ = e,
n €N,

- 1/2
ve(A) := lim sup sup ( Z |(x, 61<;>|2) .

n—oo z€A jA—
— in the space of continuous real function Cfa, 0]

wo(A) == El_i}(l)ﬂJr sggsupﬂx(t) —z(s)]: [t—s| <e}

is a part of a measure of noncompactness; the second part is wi(A) =
SUP,e 4 SUPep1) [7(1); Yo (A) 1= wo(A) + wi(A).

We do not prove that all functions satisfy needed conditions (it is not
true for all of them). Especially difficult are proofs of the first property
which seems to be essential. We shall show that this notion enables us to
join two result on intersections:

If (A,) is a decreasing sequence of closed subsets of
— a complete metric space with diam(A,,) — 0,

— or a Hausdorff topological space with at least one being compact, then

() An#0
n=1

83



(in the first case it is a single point).

Theorem 40. If (A,) is a decreasing sequence of closed subsets of a Banach
space such that v(A,) — 0 for some measure of noncompactness, then the
set

A= (A, #0

n=1

and is compact.

Proof. Choose x,, € A,, for each n. Since

T{zn: n 21} =9({zn: n 2> kp <7(Ap),

the sequence is relatively compact, hence contains convergent subsequence:
x, — x (we do not change notation for simplicity). Since Ay are closed, the
limit « belongs to every Ay, thus to their intersection A. Moreover, v(A) <
v(A,) for any n what implies 7(A) = 0. Therefore, A is compact as a closed
relatively compact set.

Let T: F D X — FE is a continuous map in a Banach space with a
measure of noncompactness v. We shall say that T is a ~y-contraction, if
there exists a constant ¢ < 1 such that y(7'(A4)) < ¢-v(A) for any bounded
A;
and T is a y-condensing, if v(T'(A)) < v(A) for any A with v(A) > 0.

It is easy to see that any compact map is a y-contraction with arbitrarily
small ¢, and that all y-contractions are y-condensing.

Exercise 32. Every metric contraction is a y-contraction for v or vy with
the same constant q < 1.

Theorem 41. (Darbo) Let C' be a closed conver and bounded subset of a
Banach space E and T : C' — C' is a yx— or yg-contraction. Then T has a
fixed point.

Proof. Let C := C, Cp11 := convT(C,,) for n > 1, where convK stands
for the closed convex hull of set K (i.e. the smallest closed and convex set
containing K). Then (C,,) is a decreasing sequence of closed sets with

Y(Cny1) < qy(Cn) <. -qn+17(0)

84



what gives v(C,,) — 0. Thus the intersection C, of this sets is nonempty,
compact and convex and T(Cy) C Cu. Due to the Schauder Fixed Point
Theorem it has a fixed point.

There is a more general theorem (due to Sadovskii) that gives the same
for condensing maps. There is also a degree theory for maps of the form /—
condensing (see [15]).

Exercise 33. (Krasnosielskii) If T : C — E is (metric) contraction and
S C — FE is a compact mapping, where C' is closed, convex and bounded set
in E and (T'+ S)(C) C C, then T possesses a fized point.

We can apply this theory to initial or boundary value problems by using
the following

Theorem 42. ([65]) Let G : I x I — L(E) be a mapping bounded and
continuous for t # s, where I is a compact interval, E is a Banach space
with a measure of moncompactness vy, (L(E) stands for a space of linear
bounded operators E — E), let f: 1 x E — E be continuous and

V({5 A)) < q(t)y(A)

for some integrable function q and any t € I and bounded A C E. If

sup / 1G(t, ) lg(s) ds < 1.
t I

and there exists R > 0 such that the integral operator

T(@)(t) = / Gt s)f(s,2(s))ds,  x € C(I,E)

1

maps B(0, R) into itself, then T has a fized point.

The proof is based on the Darbo Theorem applied to T': B — B and the
measure of noncompactness in C'(I, F) given by the formula

Yo (A) == supv(Ar) + wo(A),

tel

where A; := {z(t) : z € A}. The crucial point is the estimate:

7{/G(t, s)f(s,x(s))ds: x € A} < /]HG(t>5>HQ(8)”y(AS)ds.

I

85



Chapter 12

Nonlinear BVPs for PDEs

The same methods of Nonlinear Analysis work for boundary value prob-
lems for partial differential equations. However, there are many difficulties
connected with linear equations and linear conditions. The problems and,
implicitly, methods depend on the kind of PDE. Dirichlet, Neumann and
Robin boundary conditions are typical in the case of elliptic equations. Then
the theory is similar as for ODEs: there exists a Green function that enables
to replace the BVP

—Au = f(x,u), ul0Q =0, (12.1)

for example by the integral equation

ulz) = / G, y) f (9, uly))

and use the Leray-Schauder degree theory. The Green function is usually ex-
plicitly unknown, but its qualitative properties are an important part of the
classical theory which you can find in numerous textbooks (Courant-Hilbert
or Gilbarg-Trudinger, for instance). Since Green functions have singularities
as r — y, even the continuity of corresponding integral operators is a prob-
lem. Moreover, one cannot work in spaces of continuous (or C'!, C?) functions
with supremum norms as we used to in the case of ODE, because even simple
linear BVPs do not possess solutions in these spaces. A full family of Sobolev
spaces is the natural framework for PDEs. The second possibility is one of
Holder spaces (see the fundamental monography of Evans). We do not de-
velop this rich theory and bound ourselves to a special case of (12.1), where

86



f(z,u) = Xe™. As usually,  is an open bounded set in R™ with sufficiently
regular boundary. This regularity comes from the linear theory; the Green
function exists only for such boundaries. It is well known that —Au = Au
with Dirichlet’s condition u|0$2 = 0, has a nontrivial solutions for a sequence
of positive A and the first eigenvalue \; is simple with the eigenfunctions be-
ing multiplicities of a positive eigenfunction u;. Suppose that u is a solution
of (12.1) with our f. Then (integration by parts formula)

)\/e"ul:—/Au-ul:/Vu-Vulz—/uAulz)\l/uul.
Q Q Q Q Q

But e* > u, hence
Al/uu1>)\/uu1
Q Q

and A < A;. We have proved that the problem has no solution for A > Ay
and it is true for solutions from Sobolev spaces, as well.

Theorem 43. If f: R — R, is continuous and decreasing function, then
—Au = f(u), ul0Q =0,
has the unique solution.

Proof. For this problem, we can work in the space of continuous function

vanishing on the boundary Cy(2) with the supremum norm. We look for a
fixed point of the integral operator

ﬂwm:ﬂﬁ@wﬂmm@

which acts on this space. We need the following classical estimates for the
Green function (for n = 2, it is slightly different):

Co (&1
0<Gry) < —2 _ IV.Gxy)| < —2
DSy WOl s

The first bound gives T': Cp(€2) — Cp(£2) and is continuous, both guarantee
that for bounded A C Cy(Q2), T'(A) is equibounded and the set of their
derivatives is bounded too. Hence, the Ascoli-Arzela Theorem implies T' is

compact.

87



We shall apply the Leray-Schauder degree of I — AT with A € [0,1] on a
ball B(0, R) with sufficiently large radius, if we shall show a priori estimate
on solution to u = AT'(u). Since G and f takes nonnegative values, u(z) > 0.
From the monotonicity of f,

u(x) < A /Q Gy f(0) dy < F(0)sup /Q G(z,y)dy =: R

Thus deg;¢(I — 7T, B(0,R),0) = deg;¢(I, B(0,R),0) = 1 and the problem
has a solution.

If u,v are two solutions of the BVP, then —A(u —v) = f(u) — f(v) and
after multiplying by u — v and integrating, we get

/Q|v<u—v>| Z/Q(f(U)—f(v))-(u—v) <o.

Thus v — v is constant and by the boundary condition v — v = 0.

The are another boundary conditions for parabolic and hyperbolic equa-
tions, usually initial w.r.t. variable ¢t and Dirichlet or Neumann w.r.t. spatial
variable . Most questions consider asymptotic behaviour of solutions when
t — +o00. There is numerous applications of variational methods to BVPs
defined for PDEs (compare [79]).

88



Chapter 13

Miscellaneous exercises

1. Prove Massera’s theorem: Let f : R x R — R be continuous, T-periodic
w.r.t. ¢t and all initial value problems have unique solutions; then equation
x' = f(t,z) has a T-periodic solution iff it has a bounded on R solution. Hint.
For bounded solution ¢ : R — R define the sequence ¢, (t) := ¢(t + nT).
Then you have ¢;(t) = ¢(t) for some ¢ or this sequence is monotonic thus
convergent.
Apply this theorem to the case: there are a < b such that f(¢t,a) > 0 >
f(t,b).
2. For the initial value problem
W
t2 + 2’
show that the solution exists on the whole line R, it have finite limits as

t — +o0o. Find an estimate on the difference of the above limits by xg.
3. Prove that BVP

JI(O) =X 7& O,

a" = —a2?, z(—c) =0=z(c),

admits exactly two solutions for any ¢ > 0.
4. Let f : [to,to + 6] x R¥ be a continuous function. Divide the interval
[to, to + d] by points
=ty + —, j=0,1,...,m,
m

and define ©,,, ¥, : [to, to + 0] — R¥ by formulas ¢,,(t) := o,
Pm(t) = Pmtmg) + (€ = tmj) f(tmg, Pmltmys)), T € (bmyy tmyr

89



and next
Y (t) == f(Ejms p(tjm)), t € (tmgs tmjt1]
for 7 =0,1,...m — 1. Prove that

©m(t) = xg +/t Um(s) ds

and functions ¢,, are equibounded and equicontinuous. It leads to another
proof of the existence of solutions to the initial value problem

¥ = f(t,x), x(to) = xo

without using the Schauder Fixed Point Theorem. The sequence given by
the above procedure is known in literature as the Tonelli approximation.

5. Let f :[0,00) x X — X be a continuous mapping, X — a Banach
space, and there exists an integrable function A : [0,00) — R such that

Prove the existence of the unique solution to the initial value problem
¥ = f(t,z), z(0) = xo,

provided that function [0,00) 3 ¢+ f(¢,0) € X is integrable.

90



Bibliography

1]

R.P. Agarwal, D. O’Regan, An Introduction to Ordinary Differential
Equations, Springer-Verlag 2000.

H. Amann, P. Hess, A multiplicity result for a class of elliptic bound-
ary value problems, Proc, Royal Soc. Edinb. 84A (1979), 145-151.

H. Amann, Ordinary Differential Equations, An Introduction to Non-
linear Analysis, W. de Gruyter 1990.

A. Ambrosetti, G. Prodi, A Primer of Nonlinear Analysis, Cam-
bridge, 1993.

A. Ambrosetti, G. Prodi, On the inversion of some differentiable
mappings with singularities between Banach spaces, Ann Math. Pura
Appl. 93 (1973), 231-247.

J. Andres, G. Gabor and L. Gérniewicz, Boundary value problems
on infinite intervals, Trans. Amer. Math. Soc. 351 no. 12 (1999),
4861-4903.

J. Appell, Measures of noncompactness, condensing operators and
fized points, Fixed Point Theory, Volume 6, No. 2, 2005, 157-229.

N. Aronszajn, Le correspondant topologique de lunicite dans la theo-
rie des equations differentielles, Ann. Math. 43 (1942), 730738.

J.-P. Aubin, A. Cellina, Differential Inclusions, Springer-Verlag,
Berlin—Heidelberg-New York, 1984.

M. S. Berger, E. Podolak, On nonlinear Fredholm operator equations,
Bull. Amer. Math. Soc. 80 (1974), 861-864.

91



[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]
[16]

[17]

[18]

[19]

[20]

[21]

[22]

[23]

[24]

H. Brezis, Functional Analysis, Sobolev Spaces and Partial Differen-
tial Equations, Springer-Verlag, New York, 2011.

H. Brézis, L. Nirenberg, Characterizations of the ranges of some non-
linear operators and applications to boundary value problems, Ann.
Scuola Norm. Sup. Pisa 5 (1978), 225-326.

Y. Daleckii, M. G. Krein, Stability of Solutions of Differential Fqua-
tions in Banach space, AMS, 1974 (translation from Russian).

C. de Coster, P. Habets, Two-point Boundary Value Problems, Lower
and Upper Solutions, Elsevier, 2006.

K. Deimling, Nonlinear Functional Analysis, Springer-Verlag, 1985.

P. Drabek, Landesman-Lazer condition and nonlinearities with linear
growth, Czechoslovak. Math. J. 40 (115) (1990), 70-87.

P. Drabek, Landesman-Lazer condition for nonlinear problems with
Jumping nonlinearities, J. Diff. Equations bf 85 (1990), 186-199.

J. Dugundji, A. Granas, Fized Point Theory, vol. I; PWN, Warsaw
1981.

L. C. Evans, Partial Differential Equations, AMS, Providence, Rhode
Island, 1998.

C. Fabry, J. Mawhin, N. Nkashama, A multiplicity result for periodic
solutions of forced nonlinear second order differential equations, Bull.
London Math. Soc. 18 (1986), 173-180.

P. Fijalkowski, B. Przeradzki, On a boundary value problem for a
nonlocal elliptic equation, J. Appl. Anal.; 9 (2003), 201-209.

P. Fijatkowski, B. Przeradzki, R. Stanczy, A nonlocal elliptic equation
in a bounded domain, Banach Center Publ., 66 (2004), 127-133.

S. Fucik, Solvability of Nonlinear FEquations and Boundary Value
Problems; D. Reidel Publ. Comp., Dordrecht 1980.

M. Furi, P. Pera, An elementary approach to boundary value problems
at resonance, Nonlinear Anal. TMA 4 (6) (1980), 1081-1089.

92



25] R. E. Gaines, J. Mawhin, Coincidence degree and nonlinear differ-
ential equations, Lecture Notes in Math., 568, Springer-Verlag, New
York/Berlin, 1977.

26] W. Ge, J. Ren, An extension of Mawhins continuation theorem and
its application to boundary value problems with a p-Laplacian, Non-

linear Anal. TMA, 58 (2004), 477-488.

[27] D. Gilbarg, N. S. Trudinger, Elliptic Partial Differential Equations
of Second Order, Springer-Verlag, Berlin, Heidelberg, New York,
Tokyo, 1983.

(28] L. Gérniewicz, Topological Fized Point Theory for Multivalued Maps,
Springer-Verlag, Berlin, New York, Tokyo, 2006.

[29] A. Granas, R. Guenther, J. Lee, Nonlinear boundary value problems
for ordinary differential equations, Dissertationes Math. 244 (1985).

[30] D. Guo, V. Lakshmikantham, Nonlinear Problems in Abstract Cones,
Academic Press Inc. 1988.

[31] J. Hale, Theory of Functional Differential Equations, Springer-
Verlag, Berlin-Heidelberg-New York, 1977.

[32] P. Hartman, Ordinary Differential Equations, J. Wiley & Sons, New
York-London-Sydney, 1964.

[33] E. Hewitt, K. Stromberg, Real and Abstarct Analysis, Springer-
Verlag, New York-Heidelberg-Berlin, 1975.

[34] V. Hutson, J.S. Pym , M.J. Cloud, Applications of Functional Anal-
ysis and Operator Theory, Elsevier 2005.

[35] R. Tannacci, M.N. Nkashama, Nonlinear two-point boundary value

problems at resonance without Landesman-Lazer condition; Proc.
Amer. Math. Soc. 106 (4) (1989), 943-952.

[36] M. Jurkiewicz, Existence result for the Lidstone boundary value prob-
lem at resonance, J. Math. Anal. Appl. 394 (2012), 248-259.

93



[37]

[41]

[42]

[43]

[44]

[45]

[46]

[47]

[48]

M. Jurkiewicz, B. Przeradzki, Existence of three solutions for higher
order BVP with parameters via Morse theory, Electronic Journal of
Differential Equations, 280 (2016), 1-6.

R. Kannan, P.J. McKenna, An existence theorem by alternative
methods for semilinear equations at resonance, Boll. Un. Mat. Ital.

14A No. 5 (1977), 355-358.

W. Karpinska, On bounded solutions of nonlinear differential equa-
tions at resonance, Nonlinear Anal. TMA 51 (2002), 723-733.

W. Karpinska, A note on bounded solutions of second order differ-
ential equations at resonance, Topol. Meth. of Nonlinear Anal. 14

(1999), 371-384.

J. L. Kazdan, F. W. Warner, Remarks on some quasilinear elliptic
equations, Comm. Pure Appl. Math. 28 (1975), 837-846.

W.G. Kelley, A.C. Petersen, The Theory of Differential Equations,
Springer-Verlag 2010.

I. Kossowski, B. Przeradzki, First order systems of ODEs with non-
linear monlocal boundary conditions, Electronic Journal of Qualita-
tive Theory of Differential Equations, 73 (2015), 1-10.

I. Kossowski, B. Przeradzki, Nonlinear equations with a generalized
fractional Laplacian, RACSAM, 115 (2) (2021).

M. Krukowski, Arzeld-Ascoli theorem via the Wallman compactifica-
tion, Quaestiones Mathematicae 41 (2018), 349-357.

M. Krukowski, Arzeld-Ascoli’s theorem in uniform spaces, Discrete
and Continuous Dynamical Systems - Series B 23 (1) (2018), 283-
294.

W. Kryszewski, An application of A-mapping theory to boundary
value problems for ordinary differential equations, Nonlin. Anal.,

T.M.A. 15, 8 (1990), 697-717.

A. Kufner, S. Fucik, Nonlinear Differential Equations, Elsevier Sci.
Publ. Comp., 1980.

94



[49]

[50]

[51]

[52]

[53]

A. Kufner, O. John, S. Fucik, Function Spaces, Akademia, Prague
1977.

M. Krasnosielski, Positive Solutions of Operator Equations, Noord-
hoff, Groningen, 1964.

E.M. Landesman, A.C. Lazer, Nonlinear perturbations of linear ellip-
tic boundary value problems at resonance; J. Math. Mech. 19 (1970),
609-623.

A. Lipowski, B. Przeradzki, K. Szymanska-Debowska, Periodic so-
lutions to differential equations with a generalized p-Laplacian, Dis-
crete Contin. Dyn. Syst. Ser. B, 19 (8) (2014), 2593 - 2601.

R. Manasevich and J. Mawhin, Periodic solutions for nonlinear sys-
tems with p-Laplacian-like operators, J. Diff. Equations, 145 (1998),
367-393.

J. Mawhin, Fquivalence theorems for nonlinear operator equations
and coincidence degree theory for some mappings in locally convex
topological vector spaces, J. Diff. Equations 12 (1972), 610-636.

J. Mawhin, Topological degree methods in nonlinear boundary value
problems; Regional Conf. Series in Math. 40, Amer. Math. Soc.,
Providence R.I. 1979.

J. Mawhin, L?-estimates and periodic solutions of some nonlinear
differential equations, Boll. Un. Mat. Ital. 9 1(974), 343-354.

J. Mawhin, Problémes de Dirichlet Variationnels Non Linéaires, Le
Presses de I"Université de Montréal 1987 (translated to Polish).

J. Mawhin, K. Szymanska-Debowska, Convezity, topology and non-
linear differential systems with nonlocal boundary conditions: a sur-
vey, Rend. Istit. Mat. Univ. Trieste, 51 (2019), 125166.

J. Mawhin, B. Przeradzki, K. Szymanska-Debowska, Second or-
der systems with nonlinear nonlocal boundary conditions, Electronic
Journal of Qualitative Theory of Differential Equations, 56 (2018),
1-11.

95



[60]

[61]

[62]

[71]

[72]

L. Nirenberg, Generalized degree and nonlinear problems, in: Con-
tributions to Nonlinear Functional Analysis, edited by Zarantonello,

Acad. Press 1971, 57-74.

P. Omari, F. Zanolin, A note on nonlinear oscillations at resonance,
Acta Math. Sinica New Ser. 3 (1987), 351-361.

L.C. Piccinini, G. Stampacchia, G. Vidossich, Ordinary Differential
Equations in R™, Springer-Verlag 1984.

T. Pruszko, Some applications of the topological degree theory to mul-
tivated boundary value problems, Dissertationes Math. 229 (1984).

B. Przeradzki, An abstract version of the resonance theorem; Ann.
Polon. Math. 53 (1991), 35-43.

B. Przeradzki, The ezistence of bounded solutions for differential
equations in Hilbert spaces, Ann. Polon. Math., 56 (1992), 103-121.

B. Przeradzki, A new continuation method for the study of nonlinear
equations at resonance; J. Math. Anal. Appl. 180 No 2 (1993), 553-
565.

B. Przeradzki, A note on solutions of semilinear equations at reso-
nance in a cone, Ann. Polon. Math. 58.1 (1993), 95-103.

B. Przeradzki, Three methods for the study of semilinear equations
at resonance, Coll. Math. 66 (1993), 109-129.

B. Przeradzki, Nonlinear boundary value problems at resonance for
differential equations in Banach spaces, Math. Slovaca 45 (1995),
139-153.

B. Przeradzki, Operator equations at resonance with unbounded non-
linearities, Acta Univ. Lodziensis, Folia Mathematica 8 (1996), 33-
58.

B. Przeradzki, A topological version of the Ambrosetti-Prodi theorem,
Ann. Polon. Math. 64 (1996), 121-130.

B. Przeradzki, Nonlinear equations with many solutions, in: Proc. of
the 1st Polish Symposium on Nonlinear Analysis, Wydaw. UL 1997.

96



[73]

[74]

[75]

[76]

[77]

78]

[79]

[80]

[81]

[82]

[83]

[84]

B. Przeradzki, Nonlinear equations at resonance with two solutions,
Nonlinear Anal. T.M.A. 38 (1999), 1023-1031.

B. Przeradzki, Nonlinear equations with non-Fredholm linear part,
Nonlinear Anal. TMA 47 (2001), 4917-4923.

B. Przeradzki, Travelling waves for reaction-diffusion equations with
time depending nonlinearities, J. Math. Anal. Appl. 281 (2003),
164-170.

B. Przeradzki, Teoria @ praktyka rownan rozniczkowych zwyczajnych,
University of Lodz 2003 (in Polish).

B. Przeradzki, R. Stanczy, Solvability of a multipoint boundary value
problem at resonance, J. Math. Anal. Appl. 264 (2001), 253-261.

B. Przeradzki, R. Stanczy, Positive solutions for sublinear elliptic
equations, Colloq. Math. 92 (2002), 141-151.

P. Rabinowitz, Minimax Methods in Critical Points Theory with Ap-
plications to Differential Equations, CBMS, Amer. Math. Soc. 1986.

I. Rachunkova, S. Stanek, M. Tvrdy, Solvability of nonlinear singular
problems for ordinary differential equations, Contemporary Mathe-
matics and Its Applications 5. Hindawi Publishing Corporation, New
York, 2008.

M. Riesz, Sur les ensembles compacts de fonctions sommables, Acta
Szeged Sect. Math. 6 (1933) 136142.

B. Ruf, Multiplicity results for nonlinear elliptic equations, in Non-
linear Analysis, Function Spaces and Applications, Teubner-Texte
zur Mathematik 93, Leipzig 1986.

J. Santanilla, Nonnegative solutions to boundary value problems for
nonlinear first and second order ordinary differential equations, J.
Math. Anal. Appl. 126 (1987), 397-408.

J. Santanilla, Existence of nonnegative solutions of a semilinear equa-
tion at resonance with linear growth, Proc. Amer. Math. Soc. 105

(1989), 963-971.

97



[85]

[36]

[92]

[93]

M. Schechter, J. Shapiro, M. Snow, Solution of the nonlinear problem
Au = Nu in a Banach space, Trans. Amer. Math. Soc. 241 (1978),
69-78.

K. Schmitt, R.C. Thompson, Nonlinear Analysis and Differential
Equations, e-book.

H. Sebai, Solutions of nonlinear singular boundary value problems,
J. Appl. Anal. 11 (2005), no. 1, 95-112.

R. Stanczy, Bounded solutions for nonlinear elliptic equations in un-
bounded domains, J. of Applied Analysis 6 No.1 (2000), 129-138.

R. Stanczy, Decaying solutions for semilinear elliptic equations in
exterior domains, Topol. Meth. of Nonlinear Anal. 14 (1999), 363-
370.

K. Szymanska, On an asymptotic boundary value problem for second
order differential equations, J. Appl. Anal. 12 (2006), no. 1, 109-118.

K. Szymanska-Debowska, On some resonant boundary value problem
on an infinite interval, Topol. Methods Nonlinear Anal., 36 (2010),
119-127.

K. Szymanska-Debowska, On a generalization of the Miranda The-
orem and its application to boundary value problems, J. Diff. Equa-
tions, 258 (2015), 2686-2700.

A. Volpert, V. Volpert: Travelling wave solutions of parabolic sys-
tems, Amer. Math. Soc., Providence Rhode Island, 1994.

98



Index

absolutely continuous function, 53
Altman theorem, 17
Ascoli-Arzeld theorem, 21

Bernstein theorem, 26
Bielecki norm, 14

Borsuk antipodal theorem, 17
Borsuk theorem, 17
Borsuk-Ulam theorem, 17
Brouwer degree, 16

Carathéodory conditions, 52
coercive functional, 64
coincidence degree, 34
compact map, 19

cone, 56

contraction, 13

convex functional, 64

Darbo theorem, 84

differential equation with delay, 6
diffusion equation, 5

du Bois-Reymond theorem, 63

Fredholm operator, 34

Global Inversion theorem, 73
Green function, 9
Green function — main, 11

Hausdorff measure of noncompactness,

83

homotopy invariance, 16
integro-differential equation, 6
Jordan Separation theorem, 17

Knobloch theorem, 28

Kolmogorov-Riesz criterion, 23

Krasnosielski theorem, 57

Kuratowski measure of noncompact-
ness, 83

Landesman-Lazer conditions, 33
Lidstone problem, 80
lower semicontinuous functional, 64

Massera theorem, 89

Mawhin Continuation theorem, 34
Mazur theorem, 64

measure of noncompactness, 82
Miranda theorem, 45

Morse index, 76

Nemytski operator, 24
outer normal vector, 39

p-Laplacian, 40
Palais-Smale condition, 67
Peano theorem, 24
Poincaré inequality, 63
proper map, 19

radial solution, 4

99



Rothe theorem, 17

Saddle Point theorem, 66
Schauder Fixed Point theorem, 21
Sobolev space H}, 63

sublinear operator, 31
subsolution, 27

supersolution, 27

Tonelli approximation, 90
travelling wave, 4
truncation method, 44

Urysohn operator, 22
Variation of Constants Formula, 9

weakly sequentially lower semicontin-
uous functional, 64

100



9788366 \74 106




	SELECTED METHODS FOR NONLINEAR BOUNDARY VALUE PROBLEMS, BOGDAN 
PRZERADZKI, LODZ UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY MONOGRAPH 2021
	Preface
	Contents
	Chapter 1 Introduction
	Chapter 2 Linear BVPs for ODEs
	Chapter 3 Topological methods of nonlinear analysis
	3.1 Metric fixed points theorems
	3.2 Topological fixed points theorems infinite dimension
	3.3 Leray-Schauder theory

	Chapter 4 Nonlinear BVPs for ODEs
	4.1 Using topological degree to simple BVPs
	4.2 A priori bounds for derivatives
	4.3 Lower and upper solutions

	Chapter 5 Resonant problems
	5.1 Physical and mathematical notions of resonance
	5.2 Perturbation method
	5.3 Coincidence degree

	Chapter 6 BVP on unbounded domains
	6.1 Nonresonant example
	6.2 Resonant example
	6.3 Perturbation method revisited

	Chapter 7 Caratheodory solutions
	Chapter 8 Positive solutions
	Chapter 9 Variational methods
	9.1 Introduction
	9.2 Minima of functionals
	9.3 Saddle points

	Chapter 10 Multiple solutions
	10.1 Standard methods
	10.2 Applications of the Morse Theory

	Chapter 11 BVPs for ODEs in Banach spaces
	Chapter 12 Nonlinear BVPs for PDEs
	Chapter 13 Miscellaneous exercises
	Bibliography
	Index




